Annuadl
Report

2019 20

Independent Hosp ital Pricing Authori



About this report

Contact
If you have any queries about this annual report please contact:

Independent Hospital Pricing Authority
Communication and Media Section

PO Box 483

Darlinghurst NSW 1300

Email communications.ihpa@ihpa.gov.au
Telephone 02 8215 1100
ABN 27 598 959 960

Website www.ihpa.gov.au

Online version

An online version of this annual report can be accessed at:

www.ihpa.gov.au/annual-report-2019-20

Follow us

LinkedIn linkedin.com/company/independent-hospital-pricing-authority

Twitter @ HPAnews

YouTube youtube.com/c/lhpaGovAu

SoundCloud soundcloud.com/IHPA

Suggested citation: Independent Hospital Pricing Authority Annual Report 2019-20

Online ISSN: 2201-1862
Print ISSN: 2201-0718

© Independent Hospital Pricing Authority 2020

With the exception of the IHPA logo, photos and signatures and where otherwise noted, all material
presented in this document is provided under a Creative Commons Attribution 3.0 Australia licence.

The details of the relevant licence conditions are available on the Creative Commons website,

(www.creativecommons.org/licenses/by /3.0 /au) as is the full legal code for the CC BY 3

AU licence.


mailto:communications.ihpa@ihpa.gov.au
http://www.linkedin.com/company/independent-hospital-pricing-authority
http://www.twitter.com/IHPAnews
http://youtube.com/c/IhpaGovAu
https://soundcloud.com/IHPA
http://www.creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au

Letter of transmittal

IHPA

Ref.  D20-10829

Letter of transmittal

The Hon Greg Hunt
Minister for Health
Parliament House
CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Minister,

On behalf of the Independent Hospital Pricing Authority (IHPA), | am pleased to submit to
you, for presentation to Parliament, the annual report and financial statements of IHPA for
the financial year ended 30 June 2020

The Annual Report 2019-20 has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the
National Health Reform Act 2011, the Public Governance, Performance and Accountability
Act 2013 and the Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Rule 2014.

The report’s annual performance statements were prepared in accordance with the
requirements of section 39 of the Pubfic Governance, Performance and Accountability Act.

The report includes the agency’s audited financial statements, as required by section 42 of
the Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013.

As required by section 10 of the Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Rule
2014, | certify that IHPA has in place appropriate measures to prevent, detect and manage
the risk and incidents of fraud.

Yours sincerely,

é]_,_A

James Downie
Chief Executive Officer
Independent Hospital Pricing Authority

6 October 2020

Independent Hospital Pricing Authority

Level 6, 1 Oxford Street Sydney NSW 2000 | PO Box 483 Darlinghurst NSW 1300
P +61 282151100 | ABN: 27 598 959 960

Annual Report 2019-20



Contents

Letter Of tranSMItAL ..........cc.irie ettt i
Approval by the accountable QUthority ... 1
About IHPA 2
LEGISIATION ..ttt 3
WHO WE @€ ... 5
Pricing and funding for safety and quality........cc.coouiiuriiiririee e 7
Responsible Minister. ... .9
Ministerial directions and government policy orders ..o 10
Pricing for public hoSPItal SEMVICES .........iuuieeciiciriei s 11
OrganisAHONAl SHUCIUTE .........iuuiiiiicie e

Committees and working groups

Pricing Authority 18
CRGIF'S WEICOME ...t 19
About the Pricing AUNOTIY ......cvuiecieicicii ettt 22

CEOS year in review ...

20719 =20 RighlIGhts ...t
Clinical Advisory Committee

Letter from the CRQir ...ttt
About the Clinical Advisory Committee

20719 =20 RighlIGRES ..o
Annual Performance STatemeENnts ..ceeeeeceeeeeeccreeeecsseeccsseeccssssencccssenssssssessesssssonss 38
INTrOAUCIONY SEATEMENT ...ttt 39
Performance in 2019 =20 ..ottt 40
RESUIES .ot 43
AANGIYSIS. e 51
Management and Accountability 52
Key corporate governance practices

Management of hUMGN FESOUICES .........cuuiuiieiiieeiiseee st
Financial Management 64
FINANCIA STATEMENES ...ttt 65
Appendices 90
Appendix A: Figures and Tables ..o 91
Appendix B: Acronyms and abbreviations ..........ccceice e 92
APPENAIX C: GlOSSANY ...euvereaiciricieiie ettt 93
Appendix D: Complianee INAEX ..ottt 96
Index 100




Approval by the
accountable authority

| present the annual report of the
Independent Hospital Pricing Authority for
the financial year ended 30 June 2020,

in accordance with the National Health
Reform Act 2011 and pursuant to

section 46 of the Public Governance,
Performance and Accountability Act 201 3.

Annual Report 2019-20

The Independent Hospital Pricing Authority is
a corporate Commonwealth entity. This report
has been prepared in accordance with the
requirements of sections 17BA to 17BF of the
Public Governance, Performance and
Accountability Rule 2014. This report also
contains information required under other
applicable legislation, including the

Work Health and Safety Act 201 1.

As the accountable authority for the purposes
of the Public Governance, Performance and
Accountability Act 2013, | am responsible for
preparing this annual report and providing a

copy to the responsible Minister.

James Downie

Chief Executive Officer
Independent Hospital Pricing Authority
2 October 2020






Legislation

The Independent Hospital Pricing Authority
(IHPA) is a corporate Commonwealth
entity under the Public Governance,
Performance and Accountability Act 2013.

National Health
Reform Agreement

IHPA was established under the National
Health Reform Act 2011, giving effect to the
National Health Reform Agreement signed by
the Australian Government and all states and

territories in August 2011.

The National Health Reform Agreement sets
out the intention of all Australian governments
to work together to improve health outcomes
for every Australian.

Addendum to the National
Health Reform Agreement
2017-20

In 2017, all Australian governments signed
the Addendum to the National Health

Reform Agreement.

The Addendum preserved important parts of
the existing hospital funding system, including
activity based funding. It also focused on
reducing unnecessary hospitalisations and

improving patient safety and service quality.

Under the 2017 Addendum, IHPA was
required to advise on options for a
comprehensive and risk-adjusted model to
determine how funding and pricing could be
used to improve health outcomes for patients
and decrease avoidable demand for public
hospital services.

Annual Report 2019-20

National Partnership on
COVID-19 Response

On 13 March 2020, the Commonwealth
and all state and territory governments signed
the National Partnership on COVID-19
Response, to provide financial assistance

for the additional costs incurred by health

services in responding to the

COVID-19 pandemic.

IHPA has worked closely with the
Administrator of the National Health Funding
Pool to provide assistance in implementation

of the National Partnership Agreement for

COVID-19 response.

In order to implement the measures under
this Agreement, IHPA developed the national
activity based funding classifications and
updated the new coding and classification
systems for reporting COVID-19 in
Australian hospitals, including emergency

and non-admitted care.

Comprehensive guidelines were published

on the IHPA website for hospitals to classify
or report COVID-19 related episodes of care,
so that testing for and treatment of COVID-19
could be accurately reported and tracked.
Accurately capturing hospital activity
associated with the COVID-19 outbreak

is critical for other purposes, such as
epidemiological studies.

IHPA also drafted the national costing and
pricing guidelines for COVID-19, to ensure
that the costs of responding to the pandemic
are consistently captured across the country.


https://www.ihpa.gov.au/what-we-do/how-to-classify-covid-19

Key changes to current arrangements
introduced in the Addendum include:

Addendum to the National

Health Reform Agreement

2020-25 - IHPA is required to develop an
updated methodology for pricing
On 29 May 2020, the Commonwealth and

all state and territory governments signed a

private patients in public hospitals that
accounts for all hospital revenues,

new Addendum, which amends the National to ensure funding models are
Health Reform Agreement for the period from financially neutral with respect to all
1 July 2020 to 30 June 2025.

patients, regardless of whether patients

elect to be private or public.
The Addendum to the National Health

Reform Agreement: - IHPA is required to develop a pricing

model for avoidable hospital

- maintains a commitment to activity

based funding

reaffirms the independence and
functions of the national agencies such
as IHPA, the National Health Funding

Body and the Australian Commission

readmissions for implementation from

1 July 2021, following approval from
the Council of Australian Governments
(COAG) Health Council.

IHPA is required to shadow price for
a period of two years, or a shorter period

on Safety and Quality in Health Care if agreed by the Commonwealth and

- retains the 45 per cent Commonwealth maijority of states, prior to implementation

funding contribufion and the of new classifications or costing rules to

6.5 per cent nafional growth cap mitigate the need for retrospective

adjustments to the national funding model.

- continues to integrate safety and

quality reforms into the pricing and - High cost, highly specialised therapies

funding of public hospital services will attract 50 per cent Commonwealth

including the current arrangements funding under the new nationally

for sentinel events and hospital cohesive health fechnology

acquired complications assessment process, and these will be
considered outside the 6.5 per cent
national growth cap for a period

of two years.

- IHPA is required to develop a funding
methodology that does not penalise
states undertaking trials of innovative
models of care, for the COAG Health
Council to approve by April 2021.

4 IHPA



Who we are

The Independent Hospital Pricing Authority
(IHPA) is an independent government
agency established by the Commonwealth
as part of the National Health Reform

Act 2011 to contribute to significant
reforms to improve Australian

public hospitals.

Vision

To design pricing systems that promote safe,
efficient public hospital care for

all Australians.

Purpose

To promote improved efficiency in,

and access to, safe and high-quality public
hospital services, primarily through setting
national efficient price and levels of block

funding for public hospital activities.

Annual Report 2019-20

Organisational values

IHPA's organisational values shape the
culture of the agency and form the basis for
stakeholder engagement to achieve its vision.

Our core values are as follows:

- We act with independence,
transparency, fairness, respect,

accuracy, and accountability.

- We value collaboration,
and demonstrate our values in the
way we interact internally, and with
our stakeholders and the
broader community.

- We value the work, talent and
contribution of our staff and create
organisation-wide development
strategies to maintain and grow

expertise and intellectual capital.

- Our staff act ethically, support a
collaborative culture and take pride

in their work.



Functions

Pursuant to the National Health Reform
Act 2011, the primary functions of IHPA
are as follows:

- to determine the National Efficient Price
for health care services provided by
public hospitals where the services are

funded on an activity basis

- to determine the National Efficient Cost
for health care services provided by

public hospitals where the services are

block funded

- to publish the National Efficient Price,
National Efficient Cost and other
information each year for the purpose
of informing decision-makers in relation

to the funding of public hospitals.

IHPA was established to promote improved
efficiency in, and access to, public hospital
services through the provision of independent

advice to Australian governments.

IHPA achieves this by developing and
implementing robust systems to support
activity based funding for those services
(see ‘Pricing for public hospital funding’,
pll).

In undertaking its work, IHPA is required to
consider the actual cost of delivering public
hospital services in as wide a range of
hospitals as practicable. It is also required

to take into account any legitimate and
unavoidable variations in costs due to hospital
characteristics and patient complexity.

IHPA balances a range of national policy
obijectives, guided by principles contained in
the National Health Reform Agreement and

its amendments.

IHPA



Pricing and funding
for safety and quality

Pricing and funding for safety and quality work
originated from the April 2016 COAG Heads
of Agreement on Public Hospital Funding.

In 2017, all Australian governments signed

an Addendum to the National Health

Reform Agreement. Through this, parties
committed to develop and implement reforms
to improve health outcomes of Australians
through funding and pricing approaches to
safety and quality. These reforms are designed
to improve patient outcomes in the public
health system and decrease avoidable
demand for public hospital services.

These pricing and funding approaches intend
to complement existing strategies to improve

safety and quality in public health care.

Annual Report 2019-20

IHPA works together with the Australian
Commission on Safety and Quality in Health
Care to incorporate safety and quality
measures info the determination of the

national efficient price.

Under the Addendum 2017-20, IHPA is
required to advise on options for a
comprehensive and risk-adjusted model to
determine how funding and pricing could be
used to improve patient outcomes across three
key areas: sentinel events, hospital acquired
complications and avoidable

hospital readmissions.



The implementation of pricing and funding for - Avoidable readmissions:
safety and quality has been rolled out in Unplanned hospital readmissions are

stages as follows: a measure of potential issues with

Sentinel events: Sentinel events are a
subset of adverse patient safety events
that are wholly preventable and result
in serious harm to, or the death of,

a patient.

Since 1July 2017, no Commonwealth
funding has been provided for any
public hospital episode that includes a
sentinel event. This policy applies to
both activity based and block

funded hospitals.

Hospital acquired complications:

A hospital acquired complication refers
to a complication for which clinical

risk mitigation strategies may reduce
(but not necessarily eliminate) the risk
of that complication occurring.

IHPA has worked with the Australian
Commission on Safety and Quality in
Health Care and other stakeholders to
develop an agreed list of hospital

acquired complications.

From 1 July 2018, funding is reduced
for any episode of admitted acute care
where hospital acquired complications
such as falls, infections or pressure

injuries occur during a hospital stay.

the quality, continuity and integration
of care provided to patients during
or subsequent to their original

hospital stay.

The 2017-20 Addendum required that
IHPA develop pricing and funding
adjustments to target avoidable

hospital readmissions, which arise from
complications of the management of the

patient’s original hospital admission.

From 1 July 2019, IHPA has
commenced analysing three options
of funding adjustments to reduce
avoidable hospital readmissions.
These are being shadowed over

a 24-month period.

Under the new 2020-25 Addendum,
IHPA is required to develop a pricing
model for avoidable hospital
readmissions for the COAG Health
Council’s approval for implementation

from 1July 2021.

IHPA



Responsible Minister

The Independent Hospital Pricing Authority
sits within the Department of
Health portfolio.

Annual Report 2019-20

The Minister responsible for this reporting
period is the Hon. Greg Hunt MP,
Minister for Health and Minister Assisting
the Prime Minister for the Public Service

and Cabinet.



Ministerial directions and
government policy orders

On 29 January 2020, IHPA received

a Ministerial direction from the

Hon. Greg Hunt MP, under section 226(1)
of the National Health Reform Act 2011.

The direction requires that IHPA study existing
and projected costs for Nationally Funded

Centres and recommend options regarding:

- whether Nationally Funded Centres,
individually and collectively, are more
appropriately funded via activity based
funding or block funding arrangements
under the National Health
Reform Agreement.

- the development and operation of
cost models and pricing models for
the Nationally Funded Centres,
covering both existing and potential
future services delivered under

the program.

In issuing this direction, the Minister consulted

with the COAG Health Council.

In compliance with the direction, IHPA has
undertaken the requested study with states
and territories and prepared an interim report
for consideration of the Australian Health

Ministers Advisory Council.

IHPA will prepare a final report for
consideration of the COAG Health Council
by no later than 31 January 2021.

IHPA



Pricing for public
hospital services

Under the National Health Reform
Agreement, IHPA was established to
contribute to significant reforms to improve
the transparency of public hospital funding.

A vital component of these reforms is the
implementation of activity based funding

for Australian public hospital services.

IHPA designs the pricing systems that
underpin the activity based

funding approaches.

Activity based funding

Activity based funding describes the system by
which hospitals are paid based on the number
and complexity of patients they treat.

If a hospital treats more patients, it receives
more funding. This method takes into account
the fact that some patients are more
complicated to treat than others.

Funding for public hospital services is based
on the number of weighted services provided
to patients, and the price to be paid for

delivering those services.

Activity based funding enables efficiency
comparisons to be made between hospitals,
and allows system and hospital managers to
identify inefficient practices, manage costs
and optimise resource allocation. It is a useful
tool to measure hospital performance and to
establish appropriate benchmarks.

The national efficient price underpins the

implementation of activity based funding.

Annual Report 2019-20

Each financial year, IHPA releases the annual
National Efficient Price and National Efficient

Cost Determinations.

These Determinations, in conjunction with data
regarding the actual value and type of
hospital services provided by states and
territories, are used by the Administrator of the
National Health Funding Pool to calculate the
Commonwealth funding contribution to

public hospitals.

In 2019-20, national classifications were
used to fund the following service categories

on an activity basis:
- admitted acute services
- admitted mental health services
- subacute and non-acute services
- emergency department services

- non-admitted services.

Figure 1: National Efficient Price
2020-21

National Efficient Price
2020-21

Average cost of an
:Z episode of care in
J a public hospital

o
25 480
AUSTRALIAN PUBLIC
HOSPITALS
receive funding based on
their activity levels


https://www.ihpa.gov.au/what-we-do/national-efficient-price-determination

The building blocks required for an activity based funding system are discussed below.

Data collection

For activity based funding to be effective,
each patient episode needs to be counted.
This includes inpatient admissions, including
mental health and subacute services,
emergency department presentations

and outpatient service events.

Costing

In activity based funding it is essential

to understand the total costs involved in
providing hospital services to a patient,

and assign costs based on resource consumption.
IHPA compiles the National Hospital Cost Data
Collection annually. This information is used for
developing the classification systems and for

the national pricing model.

Classification

Classifications provide the healthcare sector with
a nationally consistent method of classifying all
types of patients, their treatment and associated
costs to provide befter management,
measurement and funding of high-quality

and efficient health care.

Pricing

The pricing model determines how much is

paid for an average patient. The pricing model
adequately recognises factors that increase the
cost of care that may not be accounted for in the
classification system. For example, the additional
cost of providing health services in remote areas,
or to children.

Further details of the activity based funding, including its requirements, are available at

www.ihpa.gov.au/what-we-do

IHPA


https://www.ihpa.gov.au/what-we-do

Block funding

The national efficient cost underpins funding

for services that are not suitable for activity
based funding, such as:

- small rural and regional hospitals

- teaching, training and research in
public hospitals

- non-admitted mental health.

The national efficient cost represents the
average cost of Commonwealth funding
contribution on a block grant basis for small
rural hospitals.

The national efficient cost is determined using
the in-scope activity and expenditure data
for hospitals to be block funded. For the
2020-21 national efficient cost, a new cost
model based on a fixed-plus-variable
structure has been infroduced in consultation
with states and territories. This new model has
a more sophisticated approach in calculating
block funding to better reflect the changes in
activity delivered in small rural hospitals,

and it ensures there is no disincentive for

states to provide services in rural areas.

Annual Report 2019-20

Figure 2: National Efficient Cost
2020-21

National Efficient Cost
2020-21

$ 2 .040 NEC fixed cost and

the variable co

MII-I.ION §5,687 per NWAL.
o 373

SMALL RURAL
HOSPITALS



https://www.ihpa.gov.au/what-we-do/national-efficient-cost-determination

Organisational structure

Figure 3: IHPA’s organisational structure as at 30 June 2020

Pricing Authority

Chair: Shane Solomon

Chief Executive Officer

James Downie

Office of

the CEO

Policy and Classification Data Analytics

g

G = o]
- g 5= = ] 2 £
5 £ £ T 2 E - 2 3 @
o8 3 £8 ga 3 = S 2
LS = £ = e AL = Q =5 i
S @ 0 < @ [T} B < = =
2 & 2 2 P a e
<8 i ? e & = £ 2

< —

(0] (@] ZGU =1 <

The Pricing Authority is a corporate Commonwealth entity consisting of a Chair, Deputy Chair, and up
to seven other members. See p22 for more information.

The Chief Executive Officer is responsible for the day-to-day management of IHPA and its staff.
Under s. 163(4) of the National Health Reform Act 2011, the Chief Executive Officer is the
accountable authority of IHPA for the purposes of the Public Governance, Performance and

Accountability Act 2013, and therefore for this annual report.

To achieve its annual program of work, IHPA consults and collaborates with the Commonwealth and

state and territory governments, advisory committees, key stakeholders and the public.

IHPA's office in Sydney is the only facility of the entity and the agency’s major activities are

located there.

IHPA



Committees and
working groups

IHPA has developed a committee
framework to assist in providing expert
advice and to ensure the transparency
and integrity of the organisation.

IHPA's statutory committees comprise the
Clinical Advisory Committee and the
Jurisdictional Advisory Committee,
established under Parts 4.10 and 4.11
of the National Health Reform Act 2011.

Other advisory committees and working
groups have been established to assist
IHPA in the delivery of its work program,
pursuant to Part 4.12 of the National Health
Reform Act 201 1. These include:

- Activity Based Funding Technical
Advisory Committee

- Audit, Risk and Compliance

Comnmittee (internal)
- Classifications Clinical Advisory Group

- Data Governance Steering

Committee (internal)

- Diagnosis Related Groups
Technical Group

- Emergency Care Advisory
Working Group

- International Classification of Diseases

Technical Group
- Mental Health Working Group

- National Hospital Cost Data Collection
Advisory Committee

Annual Report 2019-20

- Non-admitted Care Advisory
Working Group

- Small Rural Hospitals Working Group
- Stakeholder Advisory Committee
- Subacute Care Working Group

- Teaching, Training and Research

Working Group

- Work Health and Safety

Committee (internal)

Committees and working groups are
structured to enhance IHPA’s statutory
functions. Some committees and working
groups may also have sub-committees to
assist in the delivery of IHPA's work program.
All committees and working groups

have Terms of Reference setting out

their role, function, membership,

and reporting relationship, which are

regularly updated.



Figure 4: IHPA’s management, committees and working groups

Clinical Advisory

Pricing Authority Commities

Audit R

Compliance Commi Chief Executive Officer
(internal)

IHPA Executive Committee (internal)

Work Health and

Committee 5 g mmittee

National Hospital Siehaholiar

Jurisdictional Advisory Cost Data Collection

Committee Advisory Committee

(internal) ernal) Advisory Committee

Activity Based
Funding Technical
Advisory Committee

Classifications Clinical
Advisory Group
Diagnesis Related Groups
Technical Group
International
Classification of Diseases
Technical Group
Emergency Care Advisory
Working Group
Mental Health
Working Group
Non-admitted Care
Advisory Working Group
Small Rural Hospitals
Working Group
Subacute Care
Working Group
Teaching, Training and
Research Working Group

. Advisory committee . Statutory committee . Management committee D Working group

16 IHPA



Clinical Advisory Committee

The Clinical Advisory Committee was
established under section 176 of the National
Health Reform Act 201 1. Its functions include:

- advising the Pricing Authority on
developing and specifying
classification systems for health care
and other services provided by

public hospitals

- advising the Pricing Authority in

relation to:

e matters related to the functions
of the Pricing Authority

e matters referred to it by the

Pricing Authority.

Committee members are appointed by the
Australian Government Minister for Health.
At 30 June 2020, the Clinical Advisory

Committee consists of 23 members.

The Clinical Advisory Committee is required
to report annually. The Clinical Advisory
Committee Annual Report, including details of
its members and meetings, sits within the IHPA
Annual Report, at p30.

Annual Report 2019-20

Jurisdictional Advisory
Committee

The Jurisdictional Advisory Committee was
established under section 195 of the National
Health Reform Act 201 1. It consists of a Chair
appointed by the Pricing Authority and nine
other members (one to represent each state
and territory, and the Australian Government).
Committee members are appointed by written

instrument by the head of the health
department of each jurisdiction.

The Jurisdictional Advisory Committee met
on 12 occasions between 1 July 2019 and
30 June 2020.

Jurisdictional Advisory Committee members
as of 30 June 2020:

- James Downie, Chair

- Rob Anderson (Western Australia)
- Lynne Cowan (South Australia)

- Toni Cunningham (Queensland)

- Peter O'Halloran
(Australian Capital Territory)

- Denise Ferrier (Victoria)
- Nigel Lyons (New South Wales)

- Tania Rishniw

(Commonwealth Government)
- Ross Smith (Tasmania)
- Stathi Tsangaris (Northern Territory)
During the reporting period, there were

changes to the Australian Capital Territory
and Commonwealth membership.



Pricing
Authority




Chair’s welcome

| am pleased to present the Independent
Hospital Pricing Authority’s Annual Report
for 2019-20.

As Chair of the Pricing Authority, it was a
pleasure to lead IHPA to deliver another full
work program last year. The COVID-19
pandemic also presented us with

unique challenges.

New Addendum to the Health
Reform Agreement 2020-25

In May 2020, all Australian governments
signed an Addendum to the National Health
Reform Agreement. This Addendum reaffirms
all parties’ commitment to improving health
outcomes for Australians and reducing

the demand for avoidable public

hospital services. To these ends, it maintains
the commitment to activity based funding,
and focuses further on reforms for improved
safety and quality, health innovation and

coordinated care.

The decision to maintain the existing funding
arrangement into 2020-25 shows confidence
in activity based funding, with an emphasis on

efficient pricing.

Annual Report 2019-20

Still, there is much work to do. | believe the
key changes in the new agreement—including
pricing of private patients in public hospitals,
pricing adjustments for avoidable hospital
readmissions, nationally cohesive new health
technology assessment, and innovative
funding models—will help shape strategies
that will improve health outcomes for

all Australians.

Response to COVID-19

The National Partnership on COVID-19
Response was signed in March 2020,
ensuring additional health service funding to
cover the national response to the outbreak.
It enabled the Commonwealth, states and
territories to respond rapidly to COVID-19
and control the spread of the virus.

In order to implement the measures under

the Agreement, IHPA updated the national
activity based funding classifications and data
reporting requirements, and published rules
for coding and costing COVID-19

episodes of care.

Stable and sustainable rate
of growth

IHPA published its ninth National Efficient
Price Determination and eighth National
Efficient Cost Determination for public

hospital services in 2020-21, which involved
extensive consultation with jurisdictions

and stakeholders. The Determinations are
critical in deciding the Commonwealth funding
contribution to public hospital services.

They also provide a benchmark for the efficient
cost of providing these services, and enable a
stable and sustainable rate of growth in public
hospital costs. (See Figures 5 and 6)



Delivering safe, high-quality and
efficient health care

Working with the Australian Commission on
Safety and Quality in Health Care and other
stakeholders, IHPA continues to incorporate
safety and quality into the pricing and funding
of public hospital services, to improve health
outcomes, and decrease avoidable demand
for public hospital services. IHPA started a
two-year shadow period in 2019-20 to
assess funding options to reduce avoidable
hospital readmissions.

Valuable stakeholder
partnerships and collaboration

IHPA continues to build many strategic and
trusted partnerships we share with all
Australian governments, peak bodies and
associations. Engaging with and listening to
our key stakeholders is a vital part of meeting

our priorities.

I would also like to highlight the contributions
made by our Clinical Advisory Committee.
Their advice is essential fo the decisions

we make.

Commendations

This year the Pricing Authority said farewell
to Dr Michael Walsh, who was an inaugural
Authority member. | want to thank Michael
for supporting the Pricing Authority with

his invaluable contributions and

expert knowledge. | congratulate

Ms Jennifer Williams on her appointment as
Deputy Chair of the Authority—a testament to
her abilities and commitment to the Authority.
| also welcome Ms Jenny Richter, who brings
many years of health administration and
nursing expertise fo the Pricing Authority.
Thank you to all Pricing Authority members
who provided professional vision and

guidance throughout 2019-20.

20

On behalf of the Pricing Authority,

| would like to commend James Downie,
Chief Executive Officer, for his steady and
insightful leadership. | also acknowledge the
IHPA staff for their constant commitment to
deliver a successful program of work in @
timely manner especially in this

challenging situation.

Looking ahead

In an evolving environment, | am confident
that we continue to build a solid foundation

to undertake IHPA’s purpose and functions.
We remain committed to the highest
standards of transparency and accountability,
grounded in an open and consultative
approach in working with Australian

governments and other stakeholders.

In the year ahead, the Pricing Authority
looks forward to contributing further to
deliver sustainable, efficient and quality
public hospital services for all Australians.

&{-a—..;. b, Ll"" =

Shane Solomon
Chair, Pricing Authority
2 October 2020

IHPA



Significant slowdown in costs

Cost per National Weighted Activity Unit (NWAU)

The NWAU is a measure of health service activity expressed as a common unit, against which the

national efficient price is determined. Figure 5 indicates a significant reduction in the rate of growth

in costs since 2011-12, to a sustained growth rate of 1.9 per cent.

Figure 5: Cost per National Weighted Activity Unit (NWAU)

$5100
$4,900
$4,700 $4,564 54,571
$4,500 saa10 4 @@
$4.200 s4,233

$4,100 $3,949 o

$3900 $3730 B

$3,700 |$3,596 »

$3,500 .

$4,672

$5,103
$4,998 Y
$4840 oy

$4,754

2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

National efficient price

The national efficient price represents the average cost of a hospital admission across Australia, and is

a determinant (along with the volume of services delivered) of the Australian Government's funding

contribution to public hospitals.

Figure 6, below, is an indicator of the success of activity based funding in controlling costs.

As required under the National Health Reform Agreement (cl A40), IHPA back-casts the national

efficient price whenever significant changes to the methodology or underlying data occur, to enable

the fair calculation of the Australian Government's growth funding.

Figure 6: National Efficient Price 2012-2020

$5,500 $5,320
$5,300 $5134 L
$5100 $4.993 55307 $4,971 $4,910 55: : 4
$4,900 54'.808 ® ® M:m L
$4,700
$4,500

2012-13  2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17  2017-18 2018-19  2019-20  2020-21

Annual Report 2019-20

21



About the Pricing Authority

The Pricing Authority is responsible for
promoting improved efficiency in and
access to public hospital services. They do
this by providing independent advice to
Australian governments in relation to the
efficient costs of services, and developing
and implementing robust systems to
promote activity based funding for

such services.

The Pricing Authority consists of a Chair,

a Deputy Chair and seven other members.

Pricing Authority members are appointed for

a period not greater than five years. The Chair
is appointed by the Australian Government
Minister for Health; the Deputy Chair is
appointed with the agreement of First Ministers
of all states and territories; and the remaining
Pricing Authority members are appointed

with the agreement of the Prime Minister and

First Ministers of the states and territories.

Members of the Pricing Authority bring significant
and varied expertise to their role including
substantial experience and knowledge of the
health industry, healthcare needs, and the
provision of health care in regional and

rural areas.

The Pricing Authority is supported by a
Chief Executive Officer, who is responsible
for the day-to-day running of IHPA.

All Pricing Authority members are non-executive.







Mr Shane Solomon (Chair)

Shane Solomon has over 30 years of
international and national healthcare
management expertise. Shane currently
provides health strategy and

advisory services, and holds non-executive
director roles. Prior to this role, he was the
founding Managing Director of Telstra Health,
an e-health business within Telstra.

Previously, Shane was KPMG's Partner
in Charge, Healthcare. In this role, he worked
with state and Australian Governments,

along with private sector health organisations.

Shane was the Chief Executive of

the Hong Kong Hospital Authority,

managing Hong Kong’s 57,000 public
hospital staff. During his five-year tenure,

he implemented significant funding and
service quality reforms, including a casemix
pay-for-performance model, and the ongoing
development of a comprehensive integrated
e-health system.

In Victoria, Shane was Under-Secretary of
Health at the Department of Human Services
(as it then was), where he was responsible
for managing the funding system

(including casemix) for Victoria,

and performance and governance of
Melbourne metropolitan health services.

He was responsible for developing the
Hospital Admission Risk Program,

and implementing governance reforms

in Victoria’s public hospital system.

24

Shane was the first Group Chief Executive
Officer of the integrated Sisters of Mercy
Victorian hospital and aged care

services group, merging public hospitals,
private hospitals, aged care services,

and palliative care services into a single new
organisation and expanding the Sisters of

Mercy mission from five entities to twelve.

Ms Jennifer Williams
(Deputy Chair)

Jennifer Williams is a Non-Executive Director
and holds a number of board positions
including Chair of Northern Health and

Chair of Yooralla.

Her other board appointments are with the
Australian Medical Research Advisory Board,
InfoXchange and Barwon Health. She has
previously held the positions of Chief
Executive of the Australian Red Cross

Blood Service, Chief Executive of

Alfred Health, and Chief Executive of

Austin Health.

Mr Glenn Appleyard

Glenn Appleyard was a member of the
Australian Accounting Standards Board from
1 January 2003 to 31 December 2011.

Glenn has held several senior positions within
the public service including Deputy Secretary
in the Tasmanian and Victorian Departments
of Treasury and Finance, and Regional
Director for the Australian Bureau of Statistics

in Tasmania.

He was a member of the Commonwealth
Grants Commission for 11 years, and was the
Chair of the Tasmanian Economic Regulator.

IHPA



Associate Professor Bruce Chater

Associate Professor Bruce Chater is Head

of the Mayne Academy of Rural and Remote
Medicine at the University of Queensland.

He performs these tasks from his rural base

of Theodore, Queensland, where he continues

as a practising rural doctor.

Bruce has been involved in ensuring that rural
health services provide high quality and
professional services to rural people. He was
the founding convener of the Rural Doctors
Association of Queensland and Australia,
founding Chair of the National Rural

Health Alliance, Chair of the Rural Working
Party of the World Organisation of Family
Doctors (WONCA) and served as President
of the Australian College of Rural and

Remote Medicine.

Ms Prudence Ford

Prudence Ford is a member of the Health
Consumers’ Council of WA. She was an
inaugural member of the Medical Board

of Australia, and was previously a member
of the National Blood Authority, the National
Health and Medical Research Council,

the Brightwater Care Group Board and

the Western Australian Medical Board.

Prudence has had 30 years’ experience in
the public service at Commonwealth and
state levels. She has held senior executive
positions in the then Commonwealth
Departments of Community Services and
Health, Finance, and the Attorney General,
and in the Western Australian Departments
of Health, and the Premier and Cabinet.

She was also an independent consultant for
several years, undertaking a range of reviews,
inquiries and projects for both the government

and non-government sectors.

Prudence’s experience encompasses policy
development, program implementation,

and delivery and corporate services.

Annual Report 2019-20

Professor Jane Hall

Professor Jane Hall is Distinguished Professor
of Health Economics in the Business School at
the University of Technology, Sydney. She is a
Fellow of the Academy of Social Sciences

in Australia, and a Fellow of the Australian

Academy of Health and Medical Sciences.

Jane has worked across many areas
of health economics, including health
technology assessment, measurement
of quality of life, end of life care,
health workforce, the economics of
primary care, and funding and

financing issues.

Jane established the Centre for Health
Economics Research and Evaluation in 1990,
and she remains in the Centre as Director,
Strategy. She is engaged in health policy
issues internationally through her involvement
with the Commonwealth Fund International

Program in Health Policy and Practice.

Jane has held many advisory and board
positions and she is a former member of the
board of the Bureau of Health Information.
She is actively involved in policy analysis and
critique, and is a regular commentator on
health funding and organisational issues

in Australia.

Ms Jenny Richter

Jenny Richter holds directorships with

the South Australian Health and Medical
Research Institute, The Cancer Council

SA and the Southern Adelaide Local

Health Network, where she also chairs the
Clinical Governance Board Sub-Committee.

Jenny Richter is an independent consultant
and has previously held a number of
executive roles, including five years as Deputy
Chief Executive for SA Health and more
recently as CEO of Central Adelaide Local
Health Network.

25



Jenny’s experience in the health sector
commenced as a registered nurse,

following which she gained significant
leadership experience in areas of hospital
and health service planning and performance
both in Australia and the United Kingdom.

Jenny is a graduate of the Australian Institute
of Company Directors, a Fellow of

the Australasian College of Health Service
Management and a Fellow of the Royal
College of Nursing Australia. She has

a Master of Business Administration,

a Graduate Diploma in Health
Administration and a Bachelor of Arts.

Dr Kate Taylor

Dr Kate Taylor is the Chief Executive Officer
and Founder of Oculo, an online platform

to connect eye care professionals and

their patients. Kate is a member of the
Australian Digital Health Agency'’s Clinical
and Technical Advisory Committee. She was
previously involved with the Board of the
Mental Health Cooperative Research Centre
in Australia, and internationally with the
boards of Roll Back Malaria, Stop TB,

and the GAVI Alliance.

Kate initially trained as an ophthalmologist,
and also holds a Master of Public Health
from Johns Hopkins University as a

Fulbright Scholar. She has worked in strategy,
policy and advocacy with McKinsey

& Company, the World Economic Forum’s
Global Health Initiative, International AIDS
Vaccine Initiative, and GlaxoSmithKline
Biologicals. She brings experience in
innovative public-private partnerships
spanning new vaccine development through
to innovative health financing, including the
multi-billion dollar Advanced Market
Commitment for pneumococcal vaccines
and the Global Fund to Fight AIDS,
Tuberculosis and Malaria.

26

Dr Michael Walsh

Dr Michael Walsh is Chief Executive

of Cabrini Health, a private not-for-profit
Catholic health service in Melbourne,
Australia. He was recruited from Dohg,
Qatar, where he was Chief Executive of
the National Health Authority. Prior to this,
he worked in London, England as

Chief Executive, South East London
Strategic Health Authority.

Michael is a Fellow and current Vice President
of the Royal Australasian College of Medical
Administrators, and a Fellow of the
Australasian College of Health Service
Managers. Michael is a member of the
Catholic Health Australia Stewardship Board,
and he chairs the Health Policy

Sub-Committee.

Michael has held a range of senior hospital
and health department positions in Victoria
and Western Australia. He has over 25 years'’
experience in health service policy

and management, in both public and

private sectors.

IHPA



Meetings of the Pricing
Avuthority 2019-20

Table 1: Meetings of the Pricing
Authority 2019-20

The Pricing Authority met on nine occasions
between 1 July 2019 and 30 June 2020.
The Chief Executive Officer, James Downie,
as the accountable authority, attended all

nine meetings.

Member Meetings Meetings

eligible attended

Mr Shane Solomon 9 9
(Chair)
Ms Jennifer Williams 9 9

(Deputy Chair)

Mr Glenn Appleyard 9 6
A/Prof Bruce Chater 9 9
Ms Prudence Ford 9 9
Prof Jane Hall 9 9
Dr Kate Taylor 9 8
Dr Michael Walsh 6 5
Ms Jenny Richter 4 4

Mr Jim Birch resigned from the Authority
effective 30 June 2019 and Ms Jennifer
Williams was appointed as Deputy Chair
effective from 1 February 2020.

Ms Jenny Richter was appointed on

1 February 2020, and Dr Michael Walsh
resigned effective of 1 April 2020.

Annual Report 2019-20

27



IHPA 2019-20

Overview




2019-20 proved to be a busy year for
IHPA, with unexpected challenges posed by
the COVID-19 outbreak, in addition to our
regular work program.

These priorities guided the strategic direction
for our work as we continued to design

the pricing systems to deliver high-quality,
efficient and safe public hospital services

for all Australians.

Responding to COVID-19

IHPA has worked closely with the
Administrator of the National Health Funding
Pool to provide assistance in implementing

the National Partnership Agreement for

COVID-19 response.

A key part of this has been the drafting of the
national costing and pricing guidelines for
COVID-19, to ensure that the costs of
responding fo the pandemic are consistently

captured across the country.

It is critical for the healthcare system to
accurately capture data on the patients

treated during the pandemic.

Annual Report 2019-20

| am proud that IHPA has been able to
respond swiftly to develop new coding
and classification systems for reporting
COVID-19 within the Australian health
care system and guidelines for hospitals
when coding COVID-19 events.

We also provided guidance to states and
territories and public hospitals on how the
costs of treating COVID-19 patients should be
captured. This will provide an extremely rich
set of data that will be useful to policy makers

and health researchers in the future.

Key highlights

In May 2020, all Australian governments
signed the Addendum to the National
Health Reform Agreement 2020-25,
which commences on 1 July 2020.

The Agreement maintains a commitment
to activity based funding and reaffirms the

role of IHPA.

Our work program for 2019-20 continued to
be shaped by the safety and quality measures
agreed by all Australian governments

in 2017. We continued reforms to improve
safety and quality, including reducing
avoidable hospital admissions, and working
for the provision of safe, high-quality care
cross the Australian public hospital system.

As well as our primary function of setting

the National Efficient Price and National
Efficient Cost, IHPA continued to develop and
refine the many classifications, counting and
costing systems and funding models,

which underpin the national activity

based funding system. We also used data
and research to inform our best practices

and performance.

29



In 2019-20, we continued development

of a new version of the Australian

National Subacute and Non-acute

Patient Classification, and the Australian
Mental Health Care Classification, and
continued to build reporting systems to support
the implementation of the new Australian

Teaching and Training Classification.

Investing in partnerships

IHPA's achievements throughout 2019-20
would not have been possible without the
dedicated input and collaboration from our

many stakeholders.

Responding to stakeholder needs and
expectations continues to drive improvements
in every area of our work. IHPA undertook

a national consultation in 2019, in order to
determine a best practice development cycle

for the acute care classifications.

Commendation

I take this opportunity to acknowledge the
contributions of the Pricing Authority. | also
wish to thank the Clinical Advisory Committee
for their expert guidance to deliver a

clinically-relevant annual program of work.

There have been several changes to the
Pricing Authority team this year. | would like
to thank Dr Michael Walsh, who resigned
from the Pricing Authority this year. Michael
was an inaugural member of the Authority,
serving since 2012. We have benefitted
greatly from his expertise during his tenure.
I wish to congratulate Ms Jennifer Williams
who has been appointed as Deputy Chair
of the Authority. | am also very pleased

to welcome Ms Jenny Richter to the

Pricing Authority.

30

This year, IHPA invested in technological
support for our staff. This proved to be

critical in maintaining the required work
performance efficiently and enabled a smooth
transition to working from home when the
government’s COVID-19 restrictions

were in place.

| extend my thanks to all the IHPA staff for
their support and commitment once again,
especially during the challenging times we
have faced during the coronavirus outbreak.

| am delighted to be leading an agency that
strives for excellence in delivering its purpose.

Year ahead

IHPA will continue to work closely with
all jurisdictions and the national agencies
to progress the implementation of

the long-term, key principles outlined in
the 2020-25 Addendum, and continue
to support funding arrangements under
the National Partnership Agreement on
COVID-19 Response.

In the year ahead, IHPA will continue its
strategic direction as outlined in its Corporate
Plan 2020-21 to ensure that we continue

to deliver our core purpose.

James Downie

Chief Executive Officer, IHPA
2 October 2020

IHPA



Some of the key achievements from IHPA’s Work Program for 2019-20 include:

July

- Implementation of the Eleventh Edition
of the International Statistical
Classification of Diseases and Related
Health Problems, Tenth Revision,
Australian Modification (ICD-10-AM),
Australian Classification of Health
Interventions (ACHI) and the Australian
Coding Standards (ACS)

August

- Completion of a global horizon scan to
identify alternative approaches to health
care funding that could be applied in the

Australian context

December

- Pricing Framework for Australian Public

Hospital Services 2020-21 published

- The fundamental review of the national

efficient price completed

February

- National Hospital Cost Data Collection,
Public Hospital Cost Report, Round 22
(financial year 2017-18) published

Annual Report 2019-20

March

- National Efficient Price and National
Efficient Cost Determinations for

2020-21 published

- Publication of shadow price weights for
admitted mental health care using the
Australian Mental Health Care
Classification Version 1.0

April

- National Hospital Cost Data Collection,
Private Hospital Cost Report, Round 22
(financial year 2017-18) published

May

- Consultation on IHPA's draft Work
Program 2020-21

- Rules for coding and reporting

COVID-19 episodes published

June

- Three Year Data Plan 2020-21 to
2022-23 published

- Finalisation of the Mental Health Phase

of Care Clinical Refinement Project

- IHPA’s Work Program
2020-21 published

31



Clinical Advisory
Committee



Letter from the Chair

It is a privilege to chair the Clinical
Advisory Committee and to present our
Annual Report for 2019-20.

The Clinical Advisory Committee is a
multidisciplinary group whose members
have extensive clinical knowledge and skills
across a wide range of areas.

The committee draws on this expertise and
experience to provide advice in relation o
IHPA's program of work.

In 2019-20, the committee provided
ongoing input to the Pricing Framework for
Australian Public Hospital Services 2019-20,
ensuring the Framework’s policies remained
clinically relevant. The committee provided
advice to allow IHPA to ensure National
Efficient Price and National Efficient Cost
Determinations for 2020-21 were fit

for purpose.

Annual Report 2019-20

This year we played a critical role in
providing clinical input about the options for
pricing and funding for the safety and quality
reforms infroduced in the 2017 Addendum
to the National Health Reform Agreement.
This included the continued participation of
the joint working party with the Australian
Comnmission on Safety and Quality in

Health Care.

The committee provided clinical advice on
IHPA's three proposed funding options for
reducing avoidable hospital readmissions.
The committee will continue to advise IHPA
in this areq, as the agency works on

further analysis.

In 2019-20, the Clinical Advisory Committee
continued its work advising on classification
systems. The committee also contributed to the
final review of the processes involved in the
acute care classifications development.

Under the National Partnership on COVID-19
Response, IHPA issued classification and
reporting rules to accurately capture
COVID-19 episodes of care and COVID-19
related hospital activity on a nationally
consistent basis. Committee members
provided feedback to ensure that the rules

and advice were clinically sound.

33



The committee members continued to promote
the WRITEitRIGHT® mobile application,
which enables accurate clinical
documentation by clinicians and health

information managers.

My sincere thanks to my fellow committee
members for their meaningful contribution and
thoughtful consideration of the complex and
at times highly technical issues over the

past year. | deeply appreciate their
commitment to improving efficiency,
accountability and transparency across

the public healthcare system.

34

On behalf of the Clinical Advisory Committee,
| acknowledge and commend the

Pricing Authority, the IHPA Chief Executive
Officer and staff for delivering a successful
program of work in 2019-20.

I look forward to continuing to lead the work
of the Clinical Advisory Committee in the
coming year, and welcome the opportunity
to support the agency to drive its strategic

agenda in the year ahead.

Associate Professor

Alasdair MacDonald

Chair, Clinical Advisory Committee
2 October 2020

IHPA



About the Clinical
Advisory Committee

Clinical Advisory Committee members
provide high-level technical and clinical
advice to the Pricing Authority on a range
of issues, such as activity based funding,
classification development, and IHPA policy
development, and inform the National
Efficient Price and National Efficient Cost.

The Clinical Advisory Committee is a statutory
committee established under Part 4.10 of the
National Health Reform Act 201 1.

The functions of the committee are described
ins. 177:

- to advise the Pricing Authority in
relation to developing and specifying
classification systems for health care
and other services provided by
public hospitals

- to advise the Pricing Authority
in relation to matters that:

e relate to the functions of the
Pricing Authority, and

e are referred to the Clinical
Advisory Committee by the
Pricing Authority

- to do anything incidental to or
conducive to the performance of the
above functions.

Annual Report 2019-20

Membership

The members of the committee are appointed
by the Australian Government Minister

for Health, and are drawn from a range of
clinical specialties and backgrounds to ensure
the committee represents a wide range of

clinical expertise.

Appointments are based on individual
expertise rather than as a representative

of an organisation, peak body or jurisdiction.
The Remuneration Tribunal determines

remuneration.

The Chair of the committee, Associate
Professor Alasdair MacDonald, reports to the
Australian Government Minister for Health,
and is supported by IHPA staff.

35



Table 2: Membership and meetings of the Clinical Advisory Committee
in 2019-20

Position Specialty Meetings  Meetings

eligible  attended

A/Prof Alasdair MacDonald ~ Chair Internal Medicine 3 3
Prof Gerard Carroll Member Cardiology,/Rural 3 2
Ms Jan Erven Member Occupational Therapy 3 3
Mr Anthony Graham Fish Member Allied Health 3 2
Prof Leon Flicker Member Geriatrics/Indigenous Health 3 1
A/Prof Liza Heslop Member Nursing/Pregnancy and Childbirth 3 0
Dr Philip Hoyle Member Administration 3 1
A/Prof Louis Irving Member Respiratory/Indigenous Health 3 1
Dr Amod Karnik Member Intensive Care Medicine 3 2
Dr Amanda Ling Member Administration 3 2
Ms Amber Polles Member Pharmacy 3 3
Prof Sally Tracy Member Midwifery 3 1
A/Prof Melinda Truesdale Member Emergency Medicine 3 3
A/Prof Paul Varghese Member Geriatrics/Rehabilitation 3 3
Dr Ruth Vine Member Psychiatry 3 1
A/Prof Andrew Wei Member Haematology 3 3
A/Prof Bernard Whitfield Member Ear Nose and Throat Surgery/ 3 1

Injuries/Trauma

A/Prof Daryl Williams Member Anaesthesia and Pain Management 3 0
W,/ Prof Fiona Wood Member Burns 3 1
DrJo Wright Member Rural Medical Practice 3 2
Dr Kathryn Zeitz Member Nursing 3 2
Dr Phil Sargent Member Paediatrics 1 0
A/Prof Virginia Plummer Member Nursing 1 1

36 IHPA



Clinical Advisory Committee meetings 2019-20

5 August 2019
4 November 2019
30 March 2020

2019-20 highlights

In 2019-20, the Clinical Advisory Committee supported IHPA's work program to deliver the following

key achievements:

The Pricing Framework for Australian
Public Hospital Services 2020-21

IHPA's determination of the National
Efficient Price and National Efficient
Cost for 2020-21

Feedback on the national activity
based funding classifications and
updated the new coding and
classification systems for reporting
COVID-19 in Australian hospitals,
including emergency and
non-admitted care

Advice on the final report on the
consultation and review to develop
new versions of the classifications for
admitted acute care

Annual Report 2019-20

Work to refine the current version of
the Australian National Subacute and
Non-acute Patient classification

Promotion of the WRITEIRIGHT®
mobile application to champion

accurate clinical documentation.

37



Annual
Performance
Statements



Introductory Statement

I, James Downie, as the accountable
authority of the Independent Hospital
Pricing Authority (IHPA), present the
2019-20 annual performance statements
of IHPA, as required under paragraph
39(1)(a) of the Public Governance,
Performance and Accountability

Act 2013 (PGPA Act).

Annual Report 2019-20

In my opinion, these annual performance
statements are based on properly
maintained records, accurately reflect the
performance of the entity, and comply with

subsection 39(2) of the PGPA Act.

39



Performance in 2019-20

Table 3: Relationship between 2019-20 Portfolio Budget Statements,
IHPA Corporate Plan 2019-20 and the 2019-20 Annual Report

Performance Statement

2019-20 Portfolio Budget Statements

Outcome 1

Promote improved efficiency in, and access to, public hospital services primarily through setting efficient national

prices and levels of block funding for hospital activities

Program 1.1 Public Hospital Price Determinations

IHPA promotes improved efficiency in, and access to, public hospital services by providing independent

advice to the Australian Government and state and territory governments regarding the efficient price of

healthcare services, and by developing and implementing robust systems to support activity based funding

for those services

2019-20 Corporate Plan

Purpose

To determine the National Efficient Price and the National Efficient Cost for public hospital services

Strategic objective 1
Perform IHPA pricing functions

Strategic objective 2
Refine and develop hospital activity classification systems

Strategic objective 3
Refine and improve hospital costing

Strategic objective 4

Determine data requirements and collect data

Strategic objective 5
Resolve disputes on cost-shifting and cross-border issues

Strategic objective 6

Independent and transparent decision-making and engagement

with stakeholders

40

Activity 1: Perform IHPA

Pricing Functions

Activity 2: Refine and develop
national classification systems

Activity 3: Refine and improve
hospital costing

Activity 4: Develop hospital data

requirements and collect data

Activity 5: Resolve disputes on
cost-shifting and cross-border issues

Activity 6: Independent and

transparent decision-making and

engagement with stakeholders

IHPA



Table 4: Summary of Performance for 2019-20

1. Perform IHPA pricing functions

Publish the Pricing Framework for Australian Public Hospital Services 2019-20 by Delivered
31 December 2019

Publish the National Efficient Price and National Efficient Cost Determinations by Delivered
31 March 2020

Undertake a fundamental review of the methodology underpinning the National Efficient Price Delivered

Undertake a review of the block funding model for small rural hospitals that underpins the Delivered
National Efficient Cost

Undertake a global horizon scan to identify issues, solutions and innovations in health funding Delivered
across the globe that could be incorporated into the Australian system to

provide improvements

2. Refine and develop hospital activity classification systems

Seek input from clinicians and ensure acceptance of classification systems by committees Delivered
including IHPA’s Clinical Advisory Committee

Continue data collection for the Australian Teaching and Training Classification Delivered

Complete development work on the Australian Emergency Care Classification system for Delivered

emergency care services
Further refine the Australian Mental Health Care Classification Delivered

Continue development of the admitted Australian National Subacute and Non-Acute Ongoing

Patient Classification

Develop a new classification for non-admitted care services by undertaking a national Ongoing

non-admitted costing study
Continue development of AR-DRGs V11.0 and ICD-10-AM/ACHI/ACS Twelfth Edition Ongoing

3. Refine and improve hospital costing

Maintain national costing standards Ongoing

Ensure effective collection and processing of costing information to support activity based Delivered

funding outcomes
Produce informative and authoritative information of hospital costs Delivered

Evaluate compliance with new aspects incorporated in the Australian Hospital Patient Delivered

Costing Standards Version 4.0.

Annual Report 2019-20 41



4. Develop hospital data requirements and collect data

Publish the Three Year Data Plan 2020-21 — 2022-23 Delivered

Develop the process for the collection of Individual Healthcare Identifiers as part of Ongoing

national data sets

Further development of the Secured Data Management System Ongoing
Collection of jurisdictional submission for quarterly activity based funding activity data Delivered
Publish a data compliance report on a quarterly rolling basis Delivered
Maintain and continue to develop the National Benchmarking Portal, including promoting Delivered

access for all local health networks

5. Resolve disputes on cost-shifting and cross-border issues

Publish an updated Cost-shifting and Cross-border Dispute Resolution Framework Delivered

6. Independent and transparent decision-making and engagement with stakeholders

IHPA held 78 meetings with the 18 committees and working groups, to provide expert Ongoing

advice and to ensure the transparency and integrity of the organisation.

42 IHPA



Results

Results against performance criteria are
as follows:

Activity 1: Perform IHPA
pricing functions

IHPA's primary function is to produce the
National Efficient Price Determination and

the National Efficient Cost Determination

each year. The Pricing Framework for
Australian Public Hospital Services forms the
policy basis for the Determinations. The Pricing
Framework outlines the principles, scope and
methodology to be adopted by IHPA in the
setting of the National Efficient Price and
National Efficient Cost for public hospital

services in the next financial year.

During 2019-20, IHPA undertook further
technical development to improve the
price-sefting process and continue to refine
the models used to determine the National
Efficient Price and National Efficient Cost.

Annual Report 2019-20

Performance criteria

Publish the Pricing Framework for
Australian Public Hospital Services
2019-20 by 31 December 2019.

Publish the National Efficient Price and
National Efficient Cost Determinations
by 31 March 2020.

Reduce the number of local hospital
networks that record costs per
National Weighted Activity Unit
significantly above the National

Efficient Price.

Provide a further increase in the
proportion of funding for public services
using activity based funding as reported
by the Administrator of the National
Health Funding Pool.

Source

2019-20 Corporate Plan — Strategy 1

2019-20 Portfolio Budget Statement
Program 1.1

43



Results against
performance criteria

1. The Pricing Framework for Australian
Public Hospital Services 2020-21 was
published on 5 December 2019.

2. The National Efficient Price and National
Efficient Cost Determinations 2020-21
were published on 2 March 2020.

3. The range between the 50" and 90™
percentile decreased from $1,070 in
2016-171t0 $926in 2016-17,
representing a reduction of $144.

4. During 2019-20, 82.63% of funding for
public services paid by the Administrator
of the National Health Funding Pool was
based on activity based funding. This is
a decrease of 0.63% compared to

June 2019.

Table 5: Proportion of funding for
public hospital services using
activity based funding

2013-14 82.43%
2014-15 83.08%
2015-16 85.42%
2016-17 83.95%
2017-18 83.35%
2018-19 83.25%
2019-20 82.63%

44

Activity 2: Refine and
develop national
classification systems

Activity based funding requires robust
classification systems on which pricing can
be based. Classifications aim to provide the
healthcare sector with a nationally consistent
method of classifying all types of patients,
their treatment, and associated costs.

IHPA has already determined the national
classification systems for public hospital
services, including admitted acute,
non-admitted, emergency, admitted subacute
and non-acute, and mental health care.

Classifications are reviewed regularly and
updated periodically to ensure that they
remain clinically relevant and resource
homogeneous within a service category.
Such modifications are based on robust
statistical analysis and include specialist

input from clinicians.

During 2019, IHPA commissioned a review of

the processes involved in the development of the
activity based funding classifications for acute care.
The review highlighted some key opportunities for
improvement, including a move to a three-year
development cycle. IHPA has started to implement
opportunities highlighted by the review, including
the extended development cycle. IHPA continued
to further develop the classifications for admitted
subacute and non-acute care, non-admitted

patient care and mental health care.

In addition, to implement the measures

under the National Partnership on

COVID-19 Response, IHPA updated the
national activity based funding classifications
and data reporting requirements to
accommodate the emerging situation

with COVID-19. Accurately capturing hospital
activity associated with the COVID-19
outbreak will also be critical for other

purposes, such as epidemiological studies.

IHPA



Performance criteria

1. Continue refinement of the Australian
Mental Health Care Classification,
specifically the refinement of the first level
of the classification—the mental health

phase of care.

2. Complete development of the
classification for teaching and training.

3. Develop a new classification system for

emergency care services.

4.  Continue development of the admitted
subacute and non-acute care
classification using reported data
and clinical advice.

5. Continue development work on the new
classification for non-admitted care by

preparing for a nationwide costing study.

6. Continue development work on the
International Statistical Classification of
Diseases and Related Health Problems,
Tenth Revision, Australian Modification,
Australian Classification of
Health Interventions, Australian
Coding Standards, Twelfth Edition,
for implementation on 1 July 2022.
Collectively this classification system is
known as ICD-10-AM/ACHI/ACS.

7.  Continue development work on the
Australian Refined Diagnosis Related
Groups Version 11.0 (AR-DRG V11.0)
for release mid-2022 and
implementation 1 July 2023.

Annual Report 2019-20

Source
- 2019-20 Corporate Plan — Strategy 2

- 2019-20 Portfolio Budget Statement

Program 1.1

Results against
performance criteria

1. In2019-20, the Mental Health Phase
of Care Clinical Refinement project final
report was published. The report
captured clinical evidence and initial
recommendations of proposed mental
health phase of care options.

IHPA continues to work with jurisdictions
to refine the Australian Mental Health

Care Classification.

2. IHPA released the Australian Teaching
and Training Classification Version 1.0
in 2018-19. During 2019-20,
IHPA continued to build the reporting
systems to collect teaching and training
activity and cost data to support the
implementation of the classification.

3. The development of the new Australian
Emergency Care Classification was
completed in 2018-19, based on
analysis of the emergency care costing
study data and feedback from
public consultation. This classification
places greater emphasis on patient
factors such as diagnosis and complexity.
It also has greater capacity to
incorporate additional factors that drive
patient complexity and cost
The Australian Emergency Care
Classification is being shadow priced

for 2020-21.

45



46

Development of a new version of the
admitted Australian National Subacute
and Non-Acute Patient classification
continued in 2019-20 using reported
data and clinical advice.

The development project involves a
thorough review of all current variables
and thresholds, as well as assessments of
potential new variables to make the end
classes more clinically relevant and

resource homogenous.

Work on the development of the

new Australian Non-Admitted

Care Classification continued.

During 2019-20, IHPA finalised
project set-up and site selection,

and commenced data collection for

a national non-admitted costing

study to inform the development of

the classification. Data collection for
the main costing study commenced in
October 2019 but has been suspended
due to the need for hospitals to focus on
the response to the COVID-19 outbreak.
It is anticipated that the data collection
will recommence when activity
undertaken by hospital non-admitted
services has normalised and refined
service delivery models have

been established.

The ICD-10-AM/ACHI/ACS
Eleventh Edition was implemented
on 1July 2019. Development of
ICD-10-AM/ACHI/ACS Twelfth
Edition commenced in July 2019,
for implementation on 1 July 2022.

AR-DRG V10.0 was released in 2019
and used to price admitted acute
episodes of care from 1 July 2020.
Development of AR-DRG V11.0
commenced in 2019 for release

in2022.

Refinements to the ICD-10-
AM/ACHI/ACS and AR-DRG
classifications were undertaken
following clinical and statistical

analysis and consultation with clinicians,
jurisdictions and other stakeholders

to ensure that the classifications

remain current, clinically relevant,

and adequately explain the costs of

providing admitted acute hospital care.

IHPA



Activity 3: Refine and
improve hospital costing

Hospital costing focuses on the cost and mix of
resources used to deliver patient care,

and plays a vital role in activity based funding.
Costing informs the development of
classification systems and provides valuable

information for pricing purposes.

A key output for IHPA is to coordinate

the annual National Hospital Cost Data
Collection, which is the primary input into
the National Efficient Price. This includes the
development of national costing standards,
collection, validation, quality assurance,
analysis and reporting, and benchmarking.
The cost collection is undertaken in
conjunction with states and territories,

and private hospitals.

Performance criteria

1. Continue to maintain the Australian
Hospital Patient Costing Standards
(AHPCS) Version 4.0.

2.  Ensure effective collection and processing
of costing information to support activity

based funding outcomes.

3. Produce informative and authoritative

information of hospital costs.

4.  Evaluate compliance with new aspects
incorporated in the AHPCS Version 4.0.

Annual Report 2019-20

Source
- 2019-20 Corporate Plan — Strategy 3

- 2019-20 IHPA Work Program —
Activity 5(a)

Result against
performance criteria

1. Worked with jurisdictions to implement
the Australian Hospital Patient Costing
Standards Version 4.0.

2. The National Hospital Cost Data
Collection (NHCDC) Round 23
(financial year 2019-20) data set

was collected.

3. In2019-20, IHPA adapted the
NHCDC report info a set of accessible
infographics and thematic articles
designed to reach a wider audience.

4. The annual NHCDC Independent
Financial Review evaluated jurisdictions’
compliance with new aspects of
the AHPCS.

47



Activity 4: Develop hospital
data requirements and
collect data

Timely, accurate and reliable public hospital
data is vital to both the development of
classifications for hospital services, and to
determining the National Efficient Price of
those services. IHPA has developed a rolling
Three Year Data Plan to communicate to the
Australian Government and states and
territories the data requirements,

data standards and timelines that IHPA

will use to collect data over the coming
three years. To ensure greater fransparency,
IHPA publishes data compliance reports on
a quarterly basis that indicate jurisdictional
compliance with the specifications in the
rolling Three Year Data Plan.

Performance criteria

1. Update rolling Three Year Data Plan
and publish on the IHPA website by
June 2020.

2. Publish a report on a quarterly
rolling basis, outlining compliance
with the data requirements and data
standards specified in the rolling

Three Year Data Plan.

3. Develop appropriate data specifications,

and ensure information provided
for decision making meets
those specifications.

4.  Maintain internal data assessment

and compliance.

5. Receive assurance from jurisdictions

regarding data quality/accuracy.

6.  Protect privacy and ensure data security.

48

Source
- 2019-20 Corporate Plan — Strategy 4

- 2019-20 Portfolio Budget Statement
Program 1.1

Result against
performance criteria

1. The updated Three Year Data Plan
was published on the IHPA website
in June 2020.

2. The quarterly data compliance reports
were developed in consultation with
jurisdictions and published on the
IHPA website.

3. Activity based funding data submissions
were assessed based on the published
data standards, such as data set
specifications and data

request specifications.

4. The IHPA Data Compliance Policy
was used to assess jurisdictional

compliance ratings.

5. Jurisdictions were required to sign off
their final data submission to IHPA,
to ensure that data conforms as closely
as is achievable in regard to its quality
and accuracy. A Statement of Assurance,
which provides detailed information
about data quality and limitation,

accompanies final data submission.

6. IHPA will continue to develop the secure
data management system to support its
core technical functions, while ensuring
the current high standards of data

security are maintained.

IHPA



Activity 5: Resolve disputes
on cost-shifting and
cross-border issues

IHPA has a role to investigate and make
recommendations concerning cross-border
disputes between states and territories, and to

make assessments of cost-shifting disputes.

Performance criteria

1. Review and publication of updated
Cost-shifting and Cross-border Dispute
Resolution Framework.

2. Investigation of cost-shifting or
cross-border disputes and provision of
recommendations or assessment within

six months of receipt of the request.

Source

- 2019-20 Portfolio Budget Statement

Program 1.1

Result against

performance criteria

1. Anupdated Cost-shifting and
Cross-border Dispute Resolution

Framework (Version 3.3) was

approved for publication in July 2019.

2. In2019-20, IHPA did not receive any
requests relating to this function.

Annual Report 2019-20

Activity 6: Independent and
transparent decision-making
and engagement

with stakeholders

IHPA works in partnership with the Australian
Government, state and territory governments
and other stakeholders. IHPA conducts its
work independently from governments,
which allows the agency to deliver impartial,
evidence-based decisions. It is transparent in
its decision-making processes, and consults

extensively across the health industry.

Extensive consultation with governments

and stakeholders informs the methodology
that underpins IHPA's decisions and

work program. IHPA has a formal consultation
framework in place, to ensure that it draws on
an extensive range of expertise in undertaking
its functions. Input from stakeholders,

through IHPA’s multiple committees and
working groups, ensures that IHPA’s work is
informed by expert clinical advice, which helps
to establish and consolidate IHPA's credibility
throughout the industry.

Performance criteria

1. Appropriate committees and working
groups maintained to support
IHPA's functions.

2. Public consultation processes
conducted in accordance with the
National Health Reform Act 201 1.

3. All stakeholder input is
appropriately considered.

4. Inbox enquiries responded to within
a two-week timeframe.

5. Annual national conference hosted for

a broad audience in the health industry.

49



Table 6: Response rate to enquiries
1 July 2019 - 30 June 2020

Source

- 2019-20 Corporate Plan

2019—20WorkProgrcm TOfOI Scmedoy 1-7 7—]4 15+

request  response days days days

Results against 194 72 82 17 23
performance criteria

1. In2019-20 IHPA maintained up to 5. Delegates at the Activity Funding
18 committees and working groups, Conference in 2019 indicated a biennial
fo provide expert advice and fo ensure rather than annual conference would be
the fransparency and integrity of the better suited with their personal and
organisation. During the reporting period, organisational needs. IHPA has taken
IHPA held 78 meetings with the various their feedback on board and decided to
committees and working groups. hold the event biennially. The next

2. IHPA conducted two public consultation conference will be held in May 2021.

processes in 2019-20, each in
accordance with the National Health
Reform Act 201 1. These included:

a.  Pricing Framework for Australian
Public Hospital Services 2020-21
(July 2019)

b. IHPA Work Program 2020-21
(May 2020)

3. All submissions received by IHPA, as part
of consultation processes, were presented
to the Pricing Authority for consideration
and published on the IHPA website.

4. IHPA received 194 inbox enquiries during
the reporting period. IHPA responded to
51% within two weeks and to 37% of those
on the day of receipt.

50 IHPA



Analysis

IHPA has had another productive year,
meeting its performance criteria and
deliverables in IHPA's corporate plan and
work program for 2019-20, as well as
meeting the requirements as part of

the National Partnership on

COVID-19 Response.

The IHPA Work Program 2019-20 provides
a more detailed set of goals and deliverables
than those included in the Portfolio Budget
Statements and IHPA’s Corporate Plan. It is
developed each year through a consultative

process with government and health sector

stakeholders, and is published on the IHPA

website (see www.ihpa.gov.au/publications).

Work priorities identified through our
stakeholder committees and working groups
have been achieved, or significant progress
has been demonstrated. A major focus last
year has been the staged roll-out of our new
approach to pricing and funding for safety
and quality.

IHPA's work towards pricing and funding for
safety and quality, as per the 2017
Addendum, continued in 2019-20.

As outlined in the Pricing Framework
2019-20, IHPA commenced a 24-month
shadow period, on 1 July 2019, to analyse
three funding options, based on an approved
list of conditions from the Australian
Commission on Safety and Quality in

Health Care, to assist in reducing avoidable

hospital readmissions.

IHPA worked closely with a team of clinicians
on the three proposed funding options for
reducing avoidable hospital readmissions,
which contributes to improving

hospital systems, rather than applying

Annual Report 2019-20

penalties related to certain patients or
patient groups who fall into specific risk
factor categories. IHPA will continue to
9

develop a risk adjustment model for

P |
each readmission condition, such as
pressure injuries, infections, and surgical

complications, based on identified risk factors.

IHPA worked closely with the Administrator
of the National Health Funding Pool to
provide assistance in implementation of the
National Partnership Agreement for
COVID-19 response.

A key part of this has been the drafting of
the national costing and pricing guidelines
for COVID-19, to ensure that the costs of
responding to the pandemic are consistently

captured across the country.

IHPA updated classification systems for the
Australian hospital system to ensure accurate
data on the number of patients being treated in
the hospital system, including the details of their
diagnosis and treatments received.

IHPA also modified the national pricing model
for activity based funding to ensure that the
possible costs of treating patients diagnosed
with COVID-19 were recognised.

The National Efficient Price and National
Efficient Cost Determinations for 2019-20
continue to demonstrate the benefits of
activity based funding in reducing costs.

IHPA completed the independent fundamental
review of the national efficient price in 2019,
recommending that no significant changes
were required to the national pricing model

and that it was found to be fit-for-purpose.

51


https://www.ihpa.gov.au/publications

Management
and Accountability



Key corporate

governance practices

Since the agency’s formation in 2011,
IHPA’s accountable authority has established
a robust system of risk management and
controls to assist in the governance of

the agency.

The Pricing Authority delivers the functions
defined in the National Health Reform

Act 201 1. The Pricing Authority approves IHPA's
core business activities—determination of the
national efficient price and the national efficient
cost for public hospital services annually,

and building national classification systems

for all hospital services. The Chief Executive
Officer is responsible for IHPA's

day-to-day administration.

Risk management

IHPA’s enterprise approach to risk
management remains with the administration
of risk, using tools that address the strategic
and tactical risks of all significant decisions.
IHPA updated its risk management
framework and developed a detailed risk

appetite statement, which is reviewed annually.

Strategic risks are identified with reference
to current business and environmental issues
facing IHPA. These risks fall into three major
risk categories:

- reputational risks
- data and information governance risks

- corporate risks.

Annual Report 2019-20

Additionally, IHPA developed a shared
Strategic Risk Register with the National Health
Funding Body, which identified two risks that

both agencies have agreed to manage jointly:

- incorrect calculation of Commonwealth

funding entitlements

- changes to models that have
not been effectively modelled

and/or implemented.

IHPA's strategic risks are actively

managed through audits, assurance,

and internal control processes. Where new
risks emerge, resources are assigned to
understand and manage those risks.

They are reviewed bi-annually or as required.

Tactical risks are managed through a
decision-based risk management tool,

which requires recording of the risk and a
formal decision on the managed likelihood and
consequence of the risk. The assessment tool
forms part of any major decision, ensuring that
the final decision maker is fully informed and
cognisant of managed risk outcomes during

the decision-making process.

IHPA has a mature enterprise risk management
framework in place, and risk management is
considered a business-as-usual activity for all
IHPA staff.

During the period of this annual report,
IHPA closely monitored and managed the
operational and technical risks associated
with the COVID-19 pandemic.

53



Compliance Financial authorization

IHPA has a broad range of compliance As a corporate Commonwealth Agency,
obligations, including key statutory obligations IHPA is not required to adhere to the

set out in the National Health Reform Act 2011 Commonwealth Procurement Rules,

and the National Health Reform Agreement, but chooses to do so as a matter of

the Public Governance Performance and best practice. All IHPA’s procurement
Accountability Act 2013, and the Public decisions are made in accordance with
Governance Performance and Accountability the Commonwealth Procurement Rules.
Rule 2014. Line managers have value and purchase

class limits in accordance with the

Other legal and compliance obligations delegation of financial authorities that

include, work health and safety, privacy, is approved and reviewed regularly
by the Chief Executive Officer, as the

accountable authority.

freedom of information, intellectual property,
the Protective Security Policy Framework,

website accessibility and records management.

The Chief Executive Officer as the accountable AUd“’, Risk and

authority receives management assurances Compliance Committee

on IHPA's compliance obligations through

an organised system of controls and The IHPA Audit, Risk and Compliance
special exercises, including substantive testing, Comnmittee provides independent advice
monthly reports, exception notifications, to the Chief Executive Officer on managing
and compliance audits undertaken by IHPA's financial and business risk.

an independent internal auditor.
During the reporting period, members of

the Audit, Risk and Compliance

Compliance achievements during _ _
Committee comprised:

the year include:
- MrRobert Butterworth, Chair and

- IHPA's internal compliance audits Independent member !
continue to show that information and
communications technology systems - Ms Angela Diamond, Chair and
were assessed as appropriately Independent member 2

addressing the top risks defined by
8 ) . - MrAlan Bansemer,
the Australian Signals Directorate.
Independent member

- No compliance issues arising from

- MrGlenn Appleyard, Member of
the Pricing Authority.

IHPA's administration of relevant
sections of the National Health
Reform Act 2011.

- No material compliance issues emanating
from the Public Governance Performance

and Accountability Act 2013.

! Mr Butterworth resigned as Chair of the Audit, 2 Ms Diamond was appointed as Chair of the Audit,
Risk and Compliance Committee with effect from Risk and Compliance Committee with effect from
31 December 2019. 15 February 2020.

54 IHPA



Table 7: Details of Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee during the
reporting period (2019-2020)

The IHPA Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee met on three occasions between 1 July 2019 and
30 June 2020. The Chief Executive Officer, James Downie, as the accountable authority, attended all

three meetings.

Member Qualifications, knowledge, skills and experience Number of Total annual
Name meetings remuneration

attended/
total number
of meefings

Robert Robert Butterworth is a retired Australian Public Service (APS) officer. 1/1 $2,000
Butterworth®  His career in the APS spanned 32 years including 23 years at Senior

Executive Service (SES) level and 17 years as a Band 2. Robert has held

SES positions in the three central agencies of Finance, Prime Minister and

Cabinet and the Treasury, and in the Environment Department. He has also

worked in the Canadian and Papua New Guinea civil services. His most

recent position was Division Manager of the Asset Sales and Shareholder

Division in the Department of Finance and Deregulation.

Robert was Chair of the Comcover Advisory Board and Chair of the Audit
and Risk Management Committee of the Migration Review and Refugee
Review Tribunals. In addition, he has also been a member of the Building
and Construction Code Monitoring Group and the Sydney Harbour

Federation Trust Audit and Risk Management Committee.

Robert also undertakes short-term contract work assignments in the APS,

including assurance reviews for the Department of Finance.

Robert has an Honours degree in Economics from the University of Sydney
and a Graduate Diploma in Economics from the Australian

National University.

Angela Angela Diamond has held several senior finance positions within the public ~ 3/3 Nil
Diamond* service including First Assistant Secretary Financial Performance and

Management at the Department of Defence and is currently the Chief

Financial Officer for Services Australia.

Angela has a Bachelor of Commerce from the Australian National
University and is a Certified Practising Accountant (CPA).

Glenn Glenn Appleyard was a member of the Australian Accounting Standards 2/3 $4,000
Appleyard Board from 1 January 2003 to 31 December 2011.

Glenn has held several senior positions within the public service including
Deputy Secretary in the Tasmanian and Victorian Departments of Treasury
and Finance, Regional Director for the Australian Bureau of Statistics

in Tasmania.

He was a member of the Commonwealth Grants Commission for 11 years
and was the Chair of the Tasmanian Economic Regulator.

3 Mr Butterworth resigned as Chair of the Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee with effect from 31 December 2019.

4 Ms Diamond was appointed as Chair of the Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee with effect from 15 February 2020.
In accordance with government policy, Ms Diamond did not receive any remuneration as a member of the IHPA Audit,
Risk and Compliance Committee as she is employed by a Commonwealth Entity.

Annual Report 2019-20 55



Member Qualifications, knowledge, skills and experience Number of Total annual

remuneration

Name meetings

attended/

total number
of meetings

Glenn has been a member of the Independent Hospital Pricing Authority
since 2012.

Glenn has a Bachelor of Economics from the University of Tasmania and is
a Graduate Member of the Australian Institute of Company Directors.

Alan Alan Bansemer has over 35 years' experience in the health sector, 2/3 $4,000
Bansemer including six years as the West Australian Health Commissioner and eight

years as the Deputy Secretary to the Commonwealth Department of Human

Services and Health (as it then was).

Alan has chaired a number of committees including the Medicare Schedule
Review Board and General Practice Consultative Committee. In addition,
he has served as a member of numerous health advisory committees
including the Australian Health Ministers’ Advisory Council, Health
Insurance Commission (now Medicare Australia) and the Australian
Institute of Health and Welfare.

Alan has a bachelor’s degree in economics from the University of Adelaide
and postgraduate diploma in business administration from the South
Australian Institute of Technology.

Fraud control plan Inter-agency

financial activity
IHPA's fraud control plan is recognised as a

critical internal tool used to mitigate the act and During the 2019-20 financial year,

consequences of authorised use of IHPA data
and financial resources. It was updated in
October 2018 to incorporate changes to the
Commonwealth Fraud Control Framework.
The plan encourages ethical behaviour
through use of business processes designed
to prevent deceptive activities, supported by
monitoring controls to detect fraud and deter
offending behaviour, and is reviewed

annually or as required.

56

IHPA received shared services resourcing

from the Department of Health.

The Department of Health charged IHPA
$374,000 to provide these services
covering treasury, processing of
financial transactions, information and
communication desktop services,

and parliamentary support.

Ecologically sustainable
development and
environmental performance
IHPA does not undertake any substantive work

that is covered by s. 516A of the Environment
Protection Act 1999.

IHPA



Management of
human resources

The Chief Executive Officer is IHPA's only
employee and is based in Sydney NSW.
All other staff are seconded from the
Department of Health to IHPA and report
to the Chief Executive Officer.

IHPA continues to place great value in creating
a more productive and inclusive workplace—
primarily by attracting and retaining
high-calibre, talented and engaged staff.

The agency supports a flexible

work environment, and will continue to
support all staff to optimise balance between
their work and outside factors, as well as
providing technological support critical to

achieving their required work performance.

IHPA is committed to the recruitment and
retention of a diverse (e.g. in gender, age,
cultural and linguistic background, disability,
Indigenous, and LGBTI+) workforce,

and actively promotes an inclusive

workplace culture.

Annual Report 2019-20

Ongoing and
Non-ongoing Employees

The Chief Executive Officer is IHPA’s only
employee and is based in Sydney NSW

(no change from prior year).

All other staff are seconded from the
Department of Health and report to the Chief
Executive Officer. Although the Department of
Health reports on seconded IHPA staff as part
of its mandatory reporting requirements,

to ensure transparency IHPA has provided
the following staffing tables.

57



Table 8: Ongoing seconded employees 2020

Male Female

Classification Full-time  Part-time Total Full-time  Part-time Total Total
SES 0 0 0 2 0 2 2
EL2 7 0 7 5 2 7 14
EL1 8 0 8 8 2 10 18
APS Level 6 5 0 5 7 2 9 14
APS Level 5 0 0 0 1 0 1 1
Total 20 0 20 23 6 29 49

Table 9: Ongoing seconded employees 2019

Male Female

Classification Full-time  Part-time Total Full-time  Part-time Total Total
SES 0 0 0 2 0 2 2
EL2 5 0 5 5 0 0 10
EL1 8 0 8 8 4 12 20
APS Level 6 5 0 5 6 2 8 13
APS Level 5 0 0 0 1 0 1 1
Total 18 0 18 22 6 28 46

58 IHPA



Table 10: Non-ongoing seconded employees 2020

Male Female

Classification Full-time  Part-time Total Full-time  Part-time Total Total
SES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
EL2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
EL1 0 0 0 2 0 2 2
APS Level 6 0 0 0 1 0 1 1
APS Level 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 3 0 3 3

Table 11: Non-ongoing seconded employees 2019

Male Female

Classification Full-time  Part-time Total Full-time  Part-time Total Total
SES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
EL2 0 0 0 0 1 1 1
EL1 1 0 1 0 1 1 2
APS Level 6 1 0 1 1 0 1 2
APS Level 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 2 0 2 1 2 & 5

Annual Report 2019-20 59



020g Apnigey | woy 1ioyD Ande( so pajuioddp som swpl||IpA Jojiuust . 020z Apnige] | wouy pajuioddnp som sajydry Auuar z

0202 |1dy | 1o sD paubisal ys|PAA [SPYDIN e s99) Buiyls oayiwwo)) soupidwor) pup MaiAsy HIPNY sepnjoul AIbjps asDg )

IHPA

*901yjo o11qnd swl-pod PUD SWI-||N} JO SISP|OY 10} SUOHDUIWLISISP [DUNCL} UOHDISUNWSI JUDAS|SI SYf UO PasD] S| SAOGD 8|qo} Sy} Ul
uoypIsUNWaL BY| ‘siaquaw Ajoyiny Buidlig 8y} pub JadIO 9ANDSXT JoIYD) ay 8q of |suuosiad juswaboupw Asy ayi paulwisiep spy Ajius ay] "Jaquisw Ajuoyiny Buidiiy
Aup Buipnjout ‘Ajoauipul 1o Aoauip ‘Ajipue sy o saiialp sy Buijjoiuod pup Buydauip ‘Buiuupd ioj Ajjiqisuodsal pup Auoyino Buiaoy suosiad ssoyy aip [suuosiad

._:m_.t@mDr_D_.t \Amv_ v10¢ m_Dw_ \A;____QO,EDOUU{ 1:0 QU:OE‘_OTQA_ ~®UCD:;_®>OMV U__QDn_ mrt r_t>> mucomu;_OUUO ul sl :O_._OE,_O&C_ uoypisunwal JNN Tmhbmmhmmbm_ﬁ ®>OQO mr_H

997'9€8 - - $99'8 Lyy'es - - 09€'vLL [PioL
95/'ve - - - slLo'e - - LyZ'Le (104D Aindaq) sequisuwr Auoyiny Bupdig ySWDI||IAA Jojluusy
v€2'9C - - - 6leT - - Siy've Jequau Ajpoyiny Builig g USIPM [PPYIN
96/'v€ - - - SlLo'e - - LvZ'Le Jequau Ajpoyiny Builig 10[Ab ] 3jp3y
8r8'el - - - Loz't - - Lr9'TL Joquiaur Auoyiny Bupdlig ZHaIpry Auusp
AV - - - selL's - - £29'68 (110yD) sequisuwr Aoy Butdtg uowojog supyg
95/'ve - - - sLo'e - - lvs'Le Joquisur Auoyiny Bupdig lIoH auor
95/'ve - - - sLo'e - - lvz'Le Jequaw Ajpoyiny Builig pio4 @duapn.y
sT8'vey - - §99'8 §€6'0C - - sTTssy 1000 AUNDBXT JoIyD ajumo( sauipf
95/'ve - - - sLo'e - - lvs'Le Joquisur Auoyiny Bupdlig 184py) 9n1g
L15°ey - - - 9/4'S - - Lv/'L€ Jequisw Aoyiny Buioig |pioAs|ddy uusjo
$ $ $ $ $ $ seoubmoy|p
uojjpisunwal w_._*m:ﬂﬁ w.__u_w:wﬁ wis} w>_uw_ w:O:.:JT._COU _ucu w_._*m:ﬂﬁ ﬂ ﬂ
|pio] uoypujuis]  BuojsayO aolAies Buo uolpnuupiadng 18yio sasnuog Aip|ps aspg 8|{l} uoljisod swbN|

spyouaq
juswAo|dwa-jsoyg

spyeueq wuej-Buo| 1eyio

spyeueq uuey yi

(dWDI) [puuosiad juswaboubw A2y 104 uoyDISUNWIAI JNOGD UCHDWLIOJU| :Z | d|qRL

|Jouuosiad juswabpubw Aoy S



Staff development

IHPA cultivates, values and supports staff by
developing their skills and capabilities to meet
their work requirements, as well as to achieve
their full potential. We promote a culture
where people work within and across teams
to broaden their expertise.

Training was provided on a programmed
basis to management and a needs basis to
individual staff. Additionally, mid-level and
senior management staff undertook a program

of leadership training.

During the period, the Chief Executive Officer
completed the Australian Institute of Company
Directors (AICD) Company Directors course.
IHPA supported individuals to attend
conferences and training events that assisted
them to acquire and develop skills used in
their work. In 2019-20, IHPA's training
investment averaged $3,520 per

staff member.

Annual Report 2019-20

The accountable authority

Under the National Health Reform Act 2011,
the Chief Executive Officer is the

accountable authority.

The Chief Executive Officer is responsible for
the effective delivery of IHPA’s work program
and supports the Pricing Authority to fulfil

its functions.

61



Table 13: Details of accountable authority during the reporting period
current report period (2019-2020)

Period as the accountable authority

or member

Name Qualifications  Experience of the Position Date of Date of Number of
of the Accountable Title Commencement  cessation  meetings of
Accountable  Authority the board of
Avuthority the company

James Masters of James Downie was Chief 1 September 31 N/A

Downie  Business appointed as the Executive 2016 August
Administration;  IHPA CEO on Officer 2021
Bachelor of 1 September 2016.

Engineering, Prior to this, James
Metallurgical was Executive
Engineering Director, Activity

Based Funding,
leading the teams
responsible for
delivering the
classification, costing
and pricing functions
of IHPA as well as the
data acquisition

activities.

He previously

held roles with the
Victorian Department
of Health and the
Royal Children’s
Hospital Melbourne,
and various technical
and operational roles
in the resources

industry.

62 IHPA



Education and
review processes

During the reporting period,

the Chief Executive Officer enhanced his
skills through attendance at domestic and
international activity based funding events,
and attended specialised leadership training
that was also made available to IHPA
mid-level and senior management staff.

He receives regular performance feedback
via the Pricing Authority meetings.

During the period, the Chief Executive Officer
completed the Australian Institute of Company
Directors (AICD) Company Directors course.

Work health and safety

In 2019-20, IHPA’s Work Health and Safety
Committee continued to manage work health
and safety matters in accordance with the
Work Health and Safety Act 2011.

The committee met four times during the year
and dealt with a range of work health and
safety matters.

IHPA maintained its ongoing practice of
providing workplace assessments for new staff,
and as required, and provided additional
support to staff working from home during

the COVID-19 pandemic.

In 2019-20, no notifiable incidents were
identified in regards to work health and safety.
No workers reported injuries and no workers’
compensation claims were lodged. There were
no investigations conducted during the year
relating to businesses or undertakings
conducted by the entity.

Annual Report 2019-20

Advertising and
market research

In 2019-20, IHPA commissioned no
advertising that must be reported under
s. 311A of the Commonwealth Electoral
Act 1918.

63



" Finandidl
Management



Financial statements

Statement by the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer

66

67

National Audit Office report

Primary financial statements

Statement of comprehensive income
Statement of iINANCIAl POSHION. ... vt
Statement of ChaNGESs IN EQUITY ...ttt

Cash oW SFATEMENT..........ooeieoeeeeeeeee ettt

Overview

Notes to the financial statements

Financial performance

NOTE T.T EXPENSES ..ttt ettt
Note 1.2 OWn-s0Urce revenue and gaiNS ..o essesesse s seessees

Financial position

71
72

73

76
76
76
78
80

Note 2.1 FINANCIAL GSSEES ....vuiviiiiiieiiiei et
Note 2.2 Non-financial assets including fair value measurement ..........ccooveiiivininininisne
NOtE 2.3 PAYADIES ..ot
Note 2.4 Interest bearing liabiliHes...........coiiriiirir s

80
82
85
85
86

People and Relationships
Note 3.1 EMPlOyee Provisions.........cuiueiiiieiieieeiieieneireinsieie et esessesssnees
Note 3.2 Key management personnel remuneration ...........cceeeeeeesrneensenseneneeeeenees
Note 3.3 Related party disClOSURES ..........cciiieiirirce e

Managing uncertainties

86
87
87
88

Note 4.1 Contingent assets and [Iabilies.........c.ovurierrririiieee s

Note 4.2 Cash and financial iNSIUMENTS ...........ccooviiveiieeeee e

Annual Report 2019-20

88
89

65



Independent Hospital Pricing Authority Financial Statements 2019-20

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Statement by the Chief Executive Officer and Chief
Financial Officer
In our opinion, the attached financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020 comply with

subsection 42(2) of the Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013 (PGPA Act),
and are based on properly maintained financial records as per subsection 41(2) of the PGPA Act.

In our opinion, at the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the
Independent Hospital Pricing Authority will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

James Downie

Chief Executive Officer
2 October 2020

Chris Miljak
Chief Financial Officer
2 October 2020

66 IHPA



National Audit Office report

Australian National

Audit Office

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Minister for Health

Opinion

In my opinion, the financial statements of the Independent Hospital Pricing Authority {the Entity} for the year
ended 30 June 2020:

(a) comply with Australian Accounting Standards — Reduced Disclosure Reguirements and the Publfic
Governance, Performance and Accountability {(Financial Reporting) Rule 2015; and

(b) present fairly the financial position of the Entity as at 30 June 2020 and its financial perfoermance and cash
flows for the year then ended.

The financial statements of the Entity, which | have audited, comprise the following as at 30 June 2020 and for
the year then ended:

+ Statement by the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer;

»  Statement of Comprehensive Income;

« Statement of Financial Position;

e Statement of Changes in Equity;

s Cash Flow Statement; and

+ Notes to the financial statements, comprising a Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and other
explanatory information.

Basis for opinion

| conducted my audit in accordance with the Australian National Audit Office Auditing Standards, which
incorporate the Australian Auditing Standards. My responsibilities under those standards are further described in
the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Finonciol Statements section of my report. | am independent of
the Entity in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements for financial statement audits conducted by the
Auditor-General and his delegates. These include the relevant independence requirements of the Accounting
Professional and Ethical Standards Beard’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including
Independence Standords) (the Code) to the extent that they are not in conflict with the Auditor-General Act 1997.
| have also fulfilled my other responsibilities in accordance with the Code. | believe that the audit evidence | have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion.

Other information

The Accountable Authority is respensible for the other information. The other informaticn comprises the
information included in the annual report for the year ended 30 June 2020 but dees not include the financial
statements and my auditor’s report thereon.

My opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and accordingly | do not express
any form of assurance conclusion therecn.

In connection with my audit of the financial statements, my responsibility is to read the other information and, in
doing so, consider whether the cther information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or my
knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work | have performed, | conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other infermation,
| am required to report that fact. | have nothing to report in this regard.

GPO Box 707 CANBERRA ACT 2601
38 Sydney Averue FORREST ACT 2603
Phane (02) 6203 7300 Fax (02) 6203 7777

Annual Report 2019-20 67



68

Accountable Authority’s responsibility for the financial statements

As the Accountable Authority of the Entity, the Chief Executive Officer is responsible under the Public Governance,
Performance and Accountability Act 2013 (the Act) for the preparation and fair presentation of annual financial
statements that comply with Australian Accounting Standards — Reduced Disclosure Requirements and the rules
made under the Act. The Chief Executive Officer is alsa respansible for such internal control as the Chief Executive
Officer determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Chief Executive Officer is responsible for assessing the ability of the
Entity to continue as a going concern, taking into account whether the Entity’s operations will cease as a result of
an administrative restructure or for any other reason. The Chief Executive Officer is also responsible for disclosing,
as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the
assessment indicates that it is not appropriate.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

My objective is to abtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from
material misstatement, whether due te fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes my opinion.
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance
with the Australian National Audit Office Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it
exists, Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate,
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken an the basis of the financial
statements,

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian National Audit Office Auditing Standards, | exercise
professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. | also:

» identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery,
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control;

« obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Entity’s internal control;

= evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and
related disclosures made by the Accountable Authority;

» conclude on the appropriateness of the Accountable Authority’s use of the going concern basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Entity’s ability to continue as a going concern. If | conclude
that & material uncertainty exists, | am required to draw attention in my auditer’s repert to the related
disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify my opinion. My
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of my auditor’s report. However, future
events or cenditions may cause the Entity to cease to continue as a going concern; and

= evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures,
and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that
achieves fair presentaticn.

| communicate with the Accountable Authority regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing
of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that | identify
during my audit.

Australian National Audit Office

Sean Benfield
Executive Director
Delegate of the Auditer-General

Canberra
2 October 2020

IHPA



Primary financial
statements

Statement of comprehensive income

for the period ended 30 June 2020

Original
2020 2019 Budget
Notes $’000 $’000 $’000
NET COST OF SERVICES
EXPENSES
Employee benefits 1.1A 7,983 6,763 7,126
Suppliers 1.1B 13,224 17,034 15,754
Depreciation and amortisation 2.2A 1,323 365 465
Finance costs 1.1C 75 - -
Losses from the disposal of assets 152 - -
Total expenses 22,757 24,162 23,345
OWN-SOURCE INCOME
Own-source revenue
Sale of goods and rendering of services 1.2A 804 2,079 900
Interest 56 177 220
Resources received free of charge 1.2B 7,722 6,423 7,201
Total own-source revenue 8,582 8,679 8,321
Gains
Other gains 1.2C - 27 -
Total gains - 27 -
Total own-source income 8,582 8,706 8,321
Net cost of services 14,175 15,456 15,024
Revenue from Government 1.2D 15,024 15,487 15.024
Surplus 849 31 -
Total comprehensive surplus 849 31 -

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Budget Variances Commentary

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Total expenses of $22.757m were $0.588m lower than the budgeted amount of $23.345m. The main driver was lower supplier expenses
of $2.530m which was partially offset by higher employee benefits of $0.857m and, depreciation and amortisation expense of $0.858m.

Supplier expenses were lower than budget primarily due to a greater proportion of projects being managed in-house which resulted in net

savings and deferred program activity arising from state and territory hospital resources being reassigned to manage the COVID-19 pandemic.

Employee benefits were higher than budget due to a greater number of staff compared to budget assumptions and, depreciation and amortisation
was higher primarily due to the exclusion of depreciation on right-of-use assets in the budget assumptions. Note that estimates from the adoption

of AASB 16 Leases were excluded from budget assumptions consistent with Department of Finance advice provided to Commonwealth entities.

Total own source income of $8.582m was $0.26 1m greater than the budgeted amount of $8.321m, primarily due to higher resources received
free of charge of $0.521m which was partially offset by lower sales of goods and rendering of services of $0.096m, and interest of $0.164m.
Resources received free of charge exceeded the budget primarily due to the recovery of higher employee expenses. Sales of goods and
rendering of services were lower than budget due to fewer sales of licences relating to the Australian Refined Diagnosis Related Groups

classification systems and interest was lower than budget due to larger than anticipated reduction in interest rates.

Annual Report 2019-20 69



Statement of financial position

as at 30 June 2020
Original
2020 2019 Budget
Notes $/000 $/000 $/000
ASSETS
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2.1A 14,119 13,896 13,085
Trade and other receivables 2.1B 199 1,132 80
Total financial assets 14,318 15,028 13,165
Non-financial assets
Buildings 2.2A 6,112 - -
Leasehold improvement 2.2A 1,686 234 1,433
Plant and equipment 2.2A 2 201 214
Computer software and other intangibles 2.2A 177 406 343
Other - prepayments 161 155 153
Total non-financial assets 8,138 996 2,143
Total assets 22,456 16,024 15,308
LIABILITIES
Payables
Suppliers 2.3A 2,416 3,099 2,264
Other payables 2.3B 12 72 60
Total payables 2,428 3,171 2,324
Interest bearing liabilities
Lease liabilities 2.4A 6,433 - -
Total interest bearing liabilities 6,433 - -
Provisions
Employee provisions 3.1A 101 85 96
Other provisions - - 151
Total provisions 101 85 247
Total liabilities 8,962 3,256 2,571
Net assets 13,494 12,768 12,737
EQUITY
Contributed equity 400 400 400
Asset revaluation reserve - 74 88
Retained surplus 13,094 12,294 12,249
Total equity 13,494 12,768 12,737

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Budget Variances Commentary

Statement of Financial Position

Total assets of $22.456m were $7.148m higher than the budget of $15.308m primarily due to the recogpnition of right-of-use
assets in relation to the lease of office space of $6.112m. The cash balance was also $1.034m higher than budget primarily due to
the current year surplus.

Total liabilities of $8.962m were $6.39 1m higher than the budget of $2.57 1m primarily due to the recogpnition of lease liabilities in
relation to the lease of office space of $6.433m. Note that estimates from the adoption of AASB 16 Leases were excluded from
budget assumptions consistent with Department of Finance advice provided to Commonwealth entities.

Total equity of $13.494m was $0.757m higher than the budget of $12.737m primarily due to the current period surplus noting that

the budget is derived on a break-even assumption.

70 IHPA



Statement of changes in equity

for the period ended 30 June 2020

Original
2020 2019 Budget
Notes $/000 $/000 $/000
CONTRIBUTED EQUITY
Opening balance
Balance carried forward from previous period 400 400 400
Closing balance as at 30 June 400 400 400
ASSET REVALUATION RESERVE
Opening balance
Balance carried forward from previous period 74 88 88
Transfer to retained earnings
From disposal of revalued assets (74) (14) -
Closing balance as at 30 June - 74 88
RETAINED EARNINGS
Opening balance
Balance carried forward from previous period 12,294 12,249 12,294
Adjustment for changes to accounting standards
Adjustment on initial application of AASB 16 (123) - -
Transfer from asset revaluation reserve
From disposal of revalued assets 74 14 -
Comprehensive income
Surplus for the period 849 31 -
Closing balance as at 30 June 13,094 12,294 12,294
TOTAL EQUITY
Opening balance
Balance carried forward from previous period 12,768 12,737 12,737
Equity movements during the period
Adjustment on initial application of AASB 16 (123) - -
Surplus for the period 849 31 -
Closing balance as at 30 June 13,494 12,768 12,737

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Budget Variances Commentary

Statement of Changes in Equity

Total equity of $13.494m was $0.757m higher than the budget of $12.737m primarily due to the current period surplus noting the
budget is derived on a break-even assumption. IHPA has applied AASB 16 Leases using the modified retrospective approach and

applied adjustments on initial application against retained earnings in accordance with the standard.

Annual Report 2019-20 71



Cash flow statement

for the period ended 30 June 2020

Original
2020 2019 Budget
Notes $/000 $/000 $/000
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash received
Receipts from government 15,714 14,797 15,024
Sale of goods and rendering of services 1,025 1,994 963
Interest 67 179 220
Net GST received 1,681 1,237 1,425
Total cash received 18,487 18,207 17,632
Cash used
Employees (835) (768) (850)
Suppliers (14,988) (17,223) (16,367)
Interest payments on lease liabilities (75) - -
Total cash used (15,898) (17,991) (17,217)
Net cash from /(used by) operating activities 2,589 216 415
INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Cash used
Purchase of computer software - (10) -
Purchase of leasehold improvements (1,728) (22) (1,300)
Total cash used (1,728) (32) (1,300)
Net cash from /(used by) investing activities (1,728) (32) (1,300)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Cash used
Principal payments of lease liabilities (638)
Total cash used (638)
Net cash from/(used by) financing activities (638) -
Net increase in cash held 223 184 (885)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 13,896 13,712 13,970
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period 2.1A 14,119 13,896 13,085

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Budget Variances Commentary

Statement of Changes in Cash Flow

The closing cash balance of $14.119m was $1.034m higher than the budgeted amount of $13.085m primarily due to the current

period surplus, noting the budget is derived on a break-even assumption.

72

IHPA



Overview

Obijectives of the
Independent Hospital
Pricing Authority

The Independent Hospital Pricing Authority
(IHPA) is a corporate Commonwealth entity

under the Public Governance, Performance
and Accountability Act 2013 (PGPA Act).

IHPA's role and functions are set out in the

National Health Reform Act 201 1.
IHPA's functions include to:

- determine the National Efficient Price
and National Efficient Cost for public

hospital services

- develop national classifications for
Activity Based Funding

- resolve disputes on cost-shifting and
cross-border issues.

IHPA is structured to meet the following
outcome: promote improved efficiency in,
and access to, public hospital services
primarily through setting the national efficient
price and levels of block funding for

hospital activities.

The continued existence of the entity in its
present form, and with its present programs,
is dependent on government policy and on
continuing funding by Parliament for the

entity's administration and programs.

Annual Report 2019-20

The basis of preparation

The financial statements are general purpose
financial statements and are required by

section 42 of the PGPA Act.

The financial statements have been prepared

in accordance with the:

a. Public Governance, Performance
and Accountability (Financial

Reporting) Rule 2015 (FRR), and

b.  Australian Accounting Standards
and Interpretations — Reduced
Disclosure Requirements issued by
the Australian Accounting Standards
Board (AASB) that apply for the
reporting period.

The financial statements have been prepared
on an accrual basis and in accordance with
the historical cost convention, except for

certain assets and liabilities at fair value.

Except where stated, no allowance is made for
the effect of changing prices on the results or
the financial position. The financial statements
are presented in Australian dollars and values
are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars,
unless otherwise specified.

73



Significant changes affecting
IHPA during 2019-20

No significant changes affecting IHPA have

occurred in this reporting period.

COVID-19 pandemic impacts

Due to state and territory hospital resources
being reassigned to manage the COVID-19
pandemic, some forecast expenditure
relating to the non-admitted costing study
has been deferred until such time resources
become available. There were no other

financial impacts from the pandemic.

New Accounting Standards

Adoption of new Australian Accounting

Standard requirements

IHPA has adopted all new, revised and
amending standards and interpretations that
were issued by the Australian Accounting
Standards Board (AASB) prior to the sign-off
date and which are applicable to the current

reporting period.

The following new, revised and amending
standards and interpretations were issued by
the AASB prior to the signing of the statement
by the Chief Executive Officer and Chief
Financial Officer:

74

New
standard Expected impact
AASB 15 No impact

Revenue from
Contracts with
Customers

AASB 1058 No impact

Income of

Not-for-Profit

Entities

AASB 16 On adoption of AASB 16,
Leases IHPA recognised right-of-use

assets and lease liabilities in
relation to office space, which had
previously been classified as an
operating lease. As a result finance
costs (representing an interest
charge on the lease liability using
the incremental borrowing rate as
at the date of initial application)
have been recognised for the first
time and will decrease over the
term term. Further information on
the application of AASB 16 Leases
and the impact on transition is

provided below.

All other new, revised and amending
standards or interpretations that have been
issued by the AASB prior to sign-off date that
are applicable to future reporting periods

are not expected to have a future material
financial impact on IHPA's financial statements.

IHPA



Application of AASB 16 Leases

Onthe 1 July 2019, IHPA adopted AASB 16
using the modified retrospective approach,
under which the cumulative effect of initial
application is recognised in retained earnings
at 1 July 2019. Accordingly the comparative
information presented for 2019 is not restated,
that is, it is presented as previously reported
under AASB 117 and related interpretations.

Impact on transition

On transition to AASB 16, IHPA recognised

additional right-of-use assets and lease liabilities

and reduced lease payable to nil, recognising the

difference in retained earnings. The impact on

transition is summarised below:

1 July 2019

$7000

Increase in Right-of-Use assets — 6,884
office space (Buildings)

Increase in lease liabilities 7,071

Reduction in lease payable 64

Reduction in retained earnings 123

The following table reconciles IHPA's minimum
lease commitments disclosed in IHPA's

30 June 2019 annual financial statements to
the amount of lease liabilities recognised on

1July 2019:

1 July 2019
$7000

Minimum operating lease 2,996
commitment at 30 June 2019
Plus: Effect of extension options 4,450
reasonably certain to be exercised
Undiscounted lease payments 7,446
Less: Effect of discounting using the (375)
incremental borrowing rate as at
the date of initial application
Lease liabilities recognised at 7,071

1July 2019

Annual Report 2019-20

Significant accounting
judgements and estimates

Except where specifically identified

and disclosed, IHPA has determined that no
accounting assumptions and estimates have a
significant risk of causing a material adjustment
to carrying amounts of assets and liabilities

within the next accounting period.

Comparative figures

Comparative figures have been adjusted,
where required, to conform to changes in

presentation of the financial statements.

Taxation

IHPA is exempt from all forms of taxation,
except Fringe Benefits Tax (FBT) and the
Goods and Services Tax (GST).

Revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities are
recognised net of GST, except where the
amount of GST incurred is not recoverable

from the Australian Taxation Office.

Events after the
reporting period

No events have occurred since the reporting
date which have had a material impact on the

financial statements.

75



Notes to the
financial statements

Financial performance

This section analyses the financial performance of IHPA for the year ended 30 June 2020.

Note 1.1 Expenses

2020 2019
$7000 $7000
Note 1.1A: Employee Benefits
Wages and salaries 527 545
Superannuation
Defined contribution plans 61 60
Leave and other entitlements 267 267
Wages and salaries for staff provided by Department of Health 7,128 5,891
Total employee benefits 7,983 6,763

Accounting Policy
Employee benefits

Accounting policies for employee benefits is contained in the People and Relationships section.

76 IHPA



2020 2019

$/000 $/000
Note 1.1B: Suppliers
Goods and services supplied or rendered
Consultants 4,244 7,330
Contractors 3,955 3,932
IT services 3,764 2,750
Travel 211 371
Training 168 170
Publishing materials 175 512
Legal and audit expenses 179 200
Conferences and seminars 158 633
Other 367 381
Total goods and services supplied or rendered 13,221 16,279
Goods supplied 307 658
Services rendered 12,914 15,621
Total goods and services supplied or rendered 13,221 16,279
Other suppliers
Operating lease rentals in connection with minimum lease payments - 751
Workers' compensation expenses 3 4
Total other suppliers 3 755
Total suppliers 13,224 17,034

Leasing commitments
On the 1 June 2018, IHPA in its capacity as lessee entered into a 5 year lease (with 5 year extension option) for office space.
The lease is subject to an annual cost increase and is not able to be cancelled.

2020 2019
$’000 $’000

Note 1.1C: Finance Costs
Interest on lease liabilities (office space lease) 75 -
Total finance costs 75 -

The Entity has applied AASB 16 Leases using the modified retrospective approach and therefore the comparative information
has not been restated and continues to be reported under AASB 117. Refer to Overview section for accounting policy on leases.

Annual Report 2019-20 77



Note 1.2 Own-source revenue and gains

2020 2019
$/000 $/000
OWN-SOURCE REVENUE
Note 1.2A: Sale of Goods and Rendering of Services
Sale of goods 683 1,719
Rendering of services 121 360
Total sale of goods and rendering of services 804 2,079

Accounting Policy
Sale of goods and rendering of services

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when:

a. the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer, and
b.  IHPA retains no managerial involvement or effective control over the goods.

Revenue from rendering of services is recognised by reference to the stage of completion at the
reporting date. The revenue is recognised when the:
a. amount of revenue, stage of completion and transaction costs incurred can be

reliably measured, and
b.  probably economic benefits associated with the transactions will flow to IHPA.

The stage of completion of contracts at the reporting date is determined by reference to the

proportion that costs incurred to date bear to the estimated total costs of the transaction.

Receivables for goods and services, which have 30 day terms, are recognised at the nominal
amounts due less any impairment allowance account. Collectability of debts is reviewed at the end

of the reporting period. Allowances are made when collectability of the debt is no longer probable.

78 IHPA



Note 1.2B: Resources received free of charge
Departmental contribution received free of charge
Other resources received free of charge

Total other revenue

2020 2019
$000 $000
7,657 6,359
65 64
7,722 6,423

Accounting Policy

Revenue received free of charge

charge are recorded as revenue

Resources received free of charge are recognised as revenue when, and only when, a fair

value can be reliably determined and the services would have been purchased if they had not

been donated. Use of those resources is recognised as an expense. Resources received free of

Note 1.2C: Other gains
Reversal of restoration provision / make-good asset

Total other gains

Note 1.2D: Revenue from Government
Amounts from Department of Health

Total revenue from Government

2020 2019
$000 $’000

- 27

- 27
2020 2019
$/000 $’000
15,024 15,487
15,024 15,487

Accounting Policy

Revenue from Government

aloan.

Funding received or receivable from non-corporate Commonwealth entities is recognised as

Revenue from Government by IHPA unless the funding is in the nature of an equity injection or

Annual Report 2019-20

79




Financial position

This section analyses the IHPA's assets used to conduct its operations and the operating liabilities

incurred as a result. Employee-related information is disclosed in the People and Relationships section

Note 2.1 Financial assets

2020 2019
$’000 $’000

Note 2.1A: Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash on deposit 14,119 13,896
Total cash and cash equivalents 14,119 13,896

Accounting Policy

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is recognised at its nominal amount. Cash and cash equivalents includes:

a. cash on hand, and

b.

demand deposits in bank accounts with an original maturity of 3 months or less that are

readily convertible to known amounts of cash and subject to insignificant risk of changes
in value.

80

IHPA



Note 2.1B: Trade and Other Receivables
Other receivables

GST receivable from the Australian Taxation Office
Other amounts receivable

Total other receivables

Total trade and other receivables (gross)

Less impairment allowance

Total trade and other receivables (net)

Trade and other receivables (net) expected to be recovered
No more than 12 months
More than 12 months

Total trade and other receivables (net)

2020 2019
$000 $000
187 281
12 851
199 1,132
199 1,132
199 1,132
199 1,132
199 1,132

Accounting Policy

Trade and other receivables

and carried, at amortised cost.

Impairment

recoverable amount is less than its carrying amount.

IHPA's financial assets are comprised of trade receivables and other receivables that are held for

the purpose of collecting the contractual cash flows. All of IHPA's financial assets are measured,

All assets were assessed for impairment as at 30 June 2020. Where indications of impairment exist,
the asset's recoverable amount is estimated and an impairment adjustment made if the asset's

Annual Report 2019-20

81




Note 2.2 Non-financial assets including fair value measurement

Note 2.2A: Reconciliation of the Opening and Closing Balances of Property, Plant and Equipment, and Intangibles

Computer
software
Leasehold  Plant and and other
Buildings improvement equipment intangibles Total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
As at 1 July 2019
Gross book value - 292 282 1,075 1,649
Accumulated depreciation,
amortisation and impairment - (58) (81) (669) (808)
Total as at 1 July 2019 - 234 201 406 841
Recognition of right-of-use asset
on initial application of AASB 16 6,884 - - - 6,884
Adjusted total as at
1 July 2019 6,884 234 201 406 7,725
Additions
Purchase - 1,728 - - 1,728
Depreciation and amortisation - (276) (46) (229) (551)
Depreciation on right-of-use assets (772) - - - (772)
Disposals
Non-cash consideration - (173) (276) (288) (737)
Writeback of depreciation and
other adjustments - 173 123 288 584
Total as at 30 June 2020 6,112 1,686 2 177 7,977
Total as at 30 June 2020
represented by
Gross book value 6,884 1,847 6 787 9,524
Accumulated depreciation,
amortisation and impairment (772) (161) (4) (610) (1,547)
Total as at 30 June 2020 6,112 1,686 2 177 7,977
Carrying amount of
right-of-use assets 6,112 - - - 6,112

No indicators of impairment were found for property, plant and equipment or intangibles.

Note 2.2B: Fair Value Measurement

The following tables provide an analysis of assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value. The remaining assets and liabilities
disclosed in the statement of financial position do not apply the fair value hierarchy.

The different levels of the fair value hierarchy are defined below.

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabiliies that the entity can access at measurement date.
Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.
Level 3: Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Fair value measurements Valuation technique(s) and inputs used’
Category
2020 2019 (Level

$’000 $000 1,20r3)

Non-financial assets
Leasehold improvements 1,686 234 3 Valuation technique is depreciated replacement costs. Inputs
used are replacement cost new (price per square metre) and
consumed economic benefit/obsolescence of asset.

Plant and equipment 2 201 2 Valuation technique is market approach and inputs used are
adjusted market transactions.

' No change in valuation technique occurred during the period.
82 IHPA



Accounting Policy

Property, plant and equipment, and intangibles

Assets are recorded at cost on acquisition except as stated below. The cost on acquisition includes
the fair value of assets transferred in exchange and liabilities undertaken. Financial assets are
initially measured at their fair value plus transaction costs where appropriate.

Assets acquired at no cost, or for nominal consideration, are initially recognised as assets and
income at their fair value at the date of acquisition, unless acquired as a consequence of
restructuring of administrative arrangements. In the latter case, assets are initially recognised as
contributions by owners at the amounts at which they were recognised in the transferor’s accounts
immediately prior to the restructuring.

Asset recognition threshold

Purchases of property, plant and equipment are recognised initially at cost in the statement of
financial position, except for purchases costing less than $5,000, which are expensed in the year
of acquisition (other than where they form part of a group of similar items which are significant

in total).

Revaluations

Following initial recognition at cost, property, plant and equipment are carried at fair value less
subsequent accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Valuations are
conducted with sufficient frequency to ensure that the carrying amounts of assets did not differ
materially from the assets’ fair values as at the reporting date. The regularity of independent
valuations depended upon the volatility of movements in market values for the relevant assets.

Revaluation adjustments are made on a class basis. Any revaluation increment is credited to equity
under the heading of asset revaluation reserve except to the extent that it reversed a previous
revaluation decrement of the same asset class that was previously recognised in the surplus/ deficit.
Revaluation decrements for a class of assets are recognised directly in the surplus/deficit except to
the extent that they reversed a previous revaluation increment for that class.

Any accumulated depreciation as at the revaluation date is eliminated against the gross carrying
amount of the asset and the asset restated to the revalued amount.

Depreciation

Depreciable property, plant and equipment assets are written-off to their estimated residual values
over their estimated useful lives to the entity using, in all cases, the straight-line method of
depreciation.

Depreciation rates (useful lives), residual values and methods are reviewed at each reporting date
and necessary adjustments are recognised in the current, or current and future reporting periods,
as appropriate.

Depreciation rates applying to each class of depreciable asset are based on the following

useful lives:
2020 2019
Leasehold improvements Lease terms Lease terms
Plant and equipment 3 1o 6 years 3 1o 6 years

Annual Report 2019-20

83



Impairment

All assets were assessed for impairment at 30 June 2020. Where indications of impairment exist,
the assets recoverable amount is estimated and an impairment adjustment made if the asset’s
recoverable amount is less than its carrying amount.

The recoverable amount of an asset is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its

value in use. Value in use is the present value of the future cash flows expected to be derived from
the asset. Where the future economic benefit of an asset is not primarily dependent on the asset's
ability to generate future cash flows, and the asset would be replaced if the entity were deprived of
the asset, its value in use is taken to be its depreciated replacement cost.

Derecognition

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no further future
economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal.

Intangibles

The entity's intangibles comprise internally developed software for internal use. These assets are
carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.

Software is amortised on a straight-line basis over its anticipated useful life. The useful lives of the
entity's software are 1 to 4 years (2019: 1 to 4 years). All software assets were assessed for
indications of impairment as at 30 June 2020.

Fair value measurement

IHPA tests the procedures of the valuation model as an internal management review at least once
every 12 months (with a formal revaluation undertaken once every three years). If a particular asset
class experiences significant and volatile changes in fair value (i.e. where indicators suggest that
the value of the class has changed materially since the previous reporting period), that class is
subject to specific valuation in the reporting period, where practicable, regardless of the timing of
the last specific valuation.

84

IHPA



Note 2.3 Payables

Note 2.3A: Suppliers
Trade creditors and accruals

Total suppliers

Amounts are expected to be seftled in no more than 12 months.

Note 2.3B: Other Payables
Payable to Department of Health
Salaries and wages

Lease payable

Total other payables

Other payables to be settled
No more than 12 months

More than 12 months

Total other payables

Note 2.4 Interest bearing liabilities

Note 2.4A: Lease liabilities
Lease liability (office space)

Total lease liabilities

Lease liabilities expected to be settled
No more than 12 months
More than 12 months

Total lease liabilities

2020 2019
$/000 $’000
2,416 3,099
2,416 3,099
2 2

10 6

- 64

12 72

12 72

12 72
2020 2019
$/000 $’000
6,433 -
6,433 -
677 -
5,756 -
6,433 -

IHPA has applied AASB 16 Leases using the modified retrospective approach and therefore the
comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported as an operating lease
expense under AASB 117. Refer to Overview section for accounting policy on leases.

Annual Report 2019-20

85



People and Relationships

This section describes a range of employment and post-employment benefits provided to our people

and our relationships with other key people.

Note 3.1 Employee provisions

2020 2019
$7000 $’000
Note 3.1A: Employee provisions
Leave 101 85
Total employee provisions 101 85
Employee provisions expected to be settled
No more than 12 months 16 13
More than 12 months 85 72
Total employee provisions 101 85

Accounting Policy
Employee provisions

Liabilities for short-term employee benefits and termination benefits expected within 12 months of
the end of reporting period are measured at their nominal amounts.

Other long-term employee benefits are measured as net total of the present value of the defined
benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period, minus the fair value at the end of the reporting
period of plan assets (if any), out of which the obligations are to be settled directly.

Leave
The liability for employee benefits includes provision for annual leave and long service leave.

The leave liabilities are calculated on the basis of employees’ remuneration at the estimated
salary rates that will be applied at the time the leave is taken, including the entity’s employer
superannuation contribution rates to the extent that the leave is likely to be taken during service
rather than paid out on termination. The estimate of the present value of the liability takes into
account attrition rates, and pay increases through promotion and inflation.

Superannuation

The entity's staff are members of the Commonwealth Superannuation Scheme (CSS), the Public
Sector Superannuation Scheme (PSS), or the PSS accumulation plan (PSSap), or other
superannuation funds held outside the Australian Government. The CSS and PSS are defined
benefit schemes for the Australian Government. The PSSap is a defined contribution scheme.

The liability for defined benefits is recognised in the financial statements of the Australian
Government and is seftled by the Australian Government in due course. This liability is reported
in the Department of Finance’s administered schedules and notes.

The entity makes employer contributions to the employees' defined benefit superannuation scheme
at rates determined by an actuary to be sufficient to meet the current cost to the Government.

The entity accounts for the contributions as if they were contributions to defined contribution plans.
The liability for superannuation recognised as at 30 June represents outstanding contributions.

86 IHPA



Note 3.2 Key management personnel remuneration

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning,
directing and controlling the activities of the entity, directly or indirectly, including any Pricing Authority
member. The entity has determined the key management personnel to be the Chief Executive Officer

and the Pricing Authority members.

Key management personnel remuneration is reported in the table below:

2020 2019

$’000 $000

Short-term employee benefits 774 768
Post-employment benefits 53 54
Other long-term benefits 9 8
Termination benefits - -
Total key management personnel remuneration expenses' 836 830

The total number of key management personnel that are included in the above table is 10 (2019: 10).

! The above key management personnel remuneration excludes the remuneration and other benefits of the
Portfolio Ministers whose remuneration and other benefits are set by the Remuneration Tribunal and are not paid

by the entity.

Note 3.3 Related party disclosures
Related party relationships:

The entity is an Australian Government controlled entity. Related parties to this entity are the key
management personnel as per Note 3.2 Key Management Personnel Remuneration and other

Australian Government entities.
Transactions with related parties:

Given the breadth of Government activities, related parties may transact with the Government sector
in the same capacity as ordinary citizens. Such transactions include the payment or refund of taxes,
receipt of a Medicare rebate or higher education loans. These transactions have not been separately
disclosed in this note.

Giving consideration to relationships with related entities, and transactions entered into during the
reporting period by the entity, it has been determined that there are no related party transactions to be
separately disclosed.

Annual Report 2019-20 87



Managing uncertainties

This section analyses how IHPA manages financial risks within its operating environment.

Note 4.1 Contingent assets and liabilities

Quantifiable contingencies

There were no quantifiable contingent assets or liabilities in this reporting period (2019: nil).
Unquantifiable contingencies

There were no unquantifiable contingent assets or liabilities in this reporting period (2019: nil)
Significant remote contingencies

There were no significant remote contingent assets or liabilities in this reporting period (2019: nil).

Accounting Policy
Contingent asset and liabilities

Contingent liabilities and contingent assets are not recognised in the statement of financial position
but are reported in the notes. They may arise from uncertainty as to the existence of a liability

or asset, or represent an asset or liability in respect of which the amount cannot be reliably
measured. Contingent assets are disclosed when seftlement is probable but not virtually certain,

and contingent liabilities are disclosed when settlement is greater than remote.

88 IHPA



Note 4.2 Cash and financial instruments

2020 2019
$/000 $/000
Note 4.2A: Cash and cash equivalents
Cash on deposit 14,119 13,896
Note 4.2B: Financial instruments (assets)
Financial assets at amortised cost
Trade and other receivables 12 851
Less: Impairment allowance - -
Total assets at amortised cost 12 851
Note 4.2C: Financial instruments (liabilities)
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
Trade creditors and accruals 2,416 3,099
Total financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 2,416 3,099

Accounting Policy

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash is recognised at its nominal amount.
Classification and measurement

The classification and measurement of IHPA's financial assets under AASB 9 is determined by its
business model for managing its financial assets and the contractual cash flow characterisitcs of
those assets.

Financial assets

IHPA's financial assets are comprised of trade receivables and other receivables that are held for
the purpose of collecting the contractual cash flows. All of IHPA's financial assets are measured,
and carried, at amortised cost.

Financial liabilities

IHPA's financial liabilities are measured, and carried, at amortised cost. Supplier and other
payables are recognised to the extent that the goods or services have been received, irrespective of
having been invoiced. Lease liabilities are measured using the effective interest method.

9 9

Impairment

AASB 9 requires IHPA to impair its financial assets by applying the 'expected credit losses' (ECL)
model. IHPA has taken advantage of the practical expedient which allows the use of a Provision
Maitrix to calculate expected credit losses on trade receivables. IHPA has assessed the loss
allowance for its financial assets at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses.

Due to the nature of IHPA's receivables, a nil loss allowance has been calculated. There is no
impairment of IHPA's financial assets for 2019-20.

Annual Report 2019-20 89



Appendices



Appendix A:
Figures and Tables

Figure 1: National Efficient Price 202021 .......ovuiurirririierieiiseiseeeiseiie e sssess st s sssesens 11
Figure 2: National Efficient Cost 2020=2T .......couiieiririiniieeireieie ettt seen 13
Figure 3: IHPA’s organisational structure as at 30 June 2020 .........ccccoviiriririeieinies e 14
Figure 4: IHPA’s management, committees and Working groups ... 16
Figure 5: Cost per National Weighted Activity Unit (NWAU) .......ocoirimniiieieseneseneiseee e 21
Figure 6: National Efficient Price 2012=2020 ........coeiriiriirrireirieieieiecie ettt essnies 21
Table 1: Meetings of the Pricing Authority 2019 =20........ccoiiimiririirriereneeese e eseeseesees 27
Table 2: Membership and meetings of the Clinical Advisory Committee in 2019-20.........ccc.coevuunecnn. 36
Table 3: Relationship between 2019-20 Portfolio Budget Statements,

IHPA Corporate Plan 2019-20 and the 2019-20 Annual Report Performance Statement................ 40
Table 4: Summary of Performance for 2019 =20 ........cocoiviniiniiriree s 41
Table 5: Proportion of funding for public hospital services using activity based funding ..........ccccouuc..e. 44
Table 6: Response rate to enquiries 1 July 2019 — 30 June 2020........ovuriririeininnneire e 50
Table 7: Details of Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee during the

reporting period (2019 =2020)........ccouririrririrrieie ettt 55
Table 8: Ongoing seconded employees 2020..........cooiiininiieieeeseeeee e 58
Table 9: Ongoing seconded employees 2019.........cooiininiiiee s 58
Table 10: Non-ongoing seconded employees 2020 ..........cccoiiiieieiniiniinnineineee e 59
Table 11: Non-ongoing seconded employees 2019 ..o 59
Table 12: Information about remuneration for key management personnel (KMP) ..........ccovvvvunriernnnes 60

Table 13: Details of accountable authority during the reporting period
current report period (2019 =2020) ......cooueirierririereireieie ettt 62

Annual Report 2019-20 91



Appendix B: Acronyms
and abbreviations

ANAO - Australian National Audit Office

COAG - Council of Australian Governments
IHPA - Independent Hospital Pricing Authority
MoU - Memorandum of Understanding

NHCDC - National Hospital Cost Data Collection
NWAU - National Weighted Activity Unit

PGPA - Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013

92

IHPA



Appendix C: Glossary

Activity based funding

A system for funding public hospital services
based on the actual number of services
provided to patients and the efficient cost

of delivering those services. Activity based
funding uses national classifications,

cost weights and the National Efficient Price
to determine the amount of funding for

each activity or service.

Australian Refined Diagnosis
Related Groups

Australian Refined Diagnosis Related

Groups are an Australian admitted patient
classification system, which provides a
clinically meaningful way of relating a
hospital’s casemix to the resources required by
the hospital. Each Australian Refined Diagnosis
Related Group represents a class of patients
with similar clinical conditions requiring similar
hospital services. The classification categorises
acute admitted patient episodes of care into
groups with similar conditions and similar
usage of hospital resources, using information
in the hospital morbidity record such as

the diagnoses, procedures and demographic
characteristics of the patient.

Annual Report 2019-20

Avoidable hospital readmissions

An avoidable hospital readmission occurs
when a patient who has been discharged

from hospital (index admission) is admitted
again within a certain time interval,

and the readmission:

- isclinically related to the
index admission, and

- has the potential to be avoided through
improved clinical management and/or
appropriate discharge planning in
the index admission.

The complete list of hospital acquired
complications is available on the
Australian Commission for Safety

and Quality in Healthcare's website.

Back-casting

The process by which the effect of significant
changes to the activity based funding
classification systems or costing methodologies
are reflected in the pricing model the year
prior to implementation, for the calculation

of Commonwealth Government funding for

each activity based funding service category.

Block funding

A system of funding public hospital functions
and services as a fixed amount based on

population and previous funding.

Casemix

The number and type of patients treated

in a hospital.

93



Council of Australian
Governments (COAG)

The Council of Australian Governments
(COAG) is the peak intergovernmental

forum in Australia.

The members include the Prime Minister,
state and territory Premiers and

Chief Ministers, and the President of the
Australian Local Government Association.
The role of COAG is to promote policy
reforms that are of national significance,
or which need coordinated action by all

Australian governments.

Corporate Plan

The primary strategic planning document of a
Commonwealth Government entity. It sets out
the objectives, capabilities and intended results
over a four-year period, in accordance with
the entity’s stated purposes. The Corporate
Plan should provide a clear line of sight with
the relevant annual performance statement,

Portfolio Budget Statement and Annual Report.

Hospital acquired complication

A complication which occurs during a hospital
stay such as falls, infections or pressure
injuries. Clinical risk mitigation strategies may
reduce (but not necessarily eliminate) the risk
of that complication occurring. The complete
list of hospital acquired complications is
available on the Australian Commission for
Safety and Quality in Healthcare's website.

National Efficient Cost

IHPA determines a National Efficient Cost
for services that are not suitable for activity
based funding, such as small rural hospitals.
The National Efficient Cost determines the
Commonwealth Government contribution

to block funded hospitals.

94

National Efficient Price

A base price calculated by IHPA as a
benchmark to guide governments about
the level of funding that would meet the
average cost of providing acute care
(admitted, emergency and outpatient)
services in public hospitals across Australia.
The National Efficient Price is based on
the projected average cost of a National
Weighted Activity Unit (NWAU) after the
deduction of specified Commonwealth
Government funded programs.

National Health Reform Act 2011

IHPA was established under the National
Health Reform Act 201 1. The National Health
Reform Act 2011 gave effect to the

National Health Reform Agreement signed

by the Commonwealth Government and all
states and territories in August 2011.

National Health
Reform Agreement

The Agreement outlines the funding,
governance and performance arrangements
for the delivery of public hospital services

in Australia.

The Agreement was entered into by the
Commonwealth Government and all states

and territories in August 2011.

IHPA



National Weighted Activity Unit
(NWAU)

An NWAU is a measure of health service
activity expressed as a common unit,
against which the National Efficient Price
is paid. It provides a way of comparing
and valuing each public hospital

service (whether it is an admission,
emergency department presentation or
outpatient episode), by weighting it for

its clinical complexity.

The average hospital service is worth

one NWAU. The most intensive and expensive
activities are worth multiple NWAUs, and the
simplest and least expensive are worth

fractions of an NWAU.

Protective Security
Policy Framework

The Protective Security Policy Framework
provides policy, guidance and better

practice advice for governance, personnel,
physical and information security.

The 36 mandatory requirements assist agency
heads to identify their responsibilities to
manage security risks to their people,

information and assets.

Public Governance,
Performance and Accountability
Act 2013 (PGPA ACT)

The PGPA Act establishes a coherent system
of governance and accountability for
public resources, with an emphasis

on planning, performance and reporting.
The PGPA Act applies to all Commonwealth

entities and Commonwealth companies.

Annual Report 2019-20

Sentinel event

A sentinel event is a subset of adverse
events that result in death or serious harm

to the patient, such as surgical procedures
involving the wrong body part or medication

errors leading to death.

Shadow pricing

Shadow pricing is the indicative or likely
cost of services.

Clause A40 of the National Health Reform
Agreement requires IHPA to consider
transitional arrangements when developing
new activity based funding classification

systems or costing methodologies.

This includes shadowing the pricing of

new classifications, costing methodologies

or adjustments, when appropriate.

Shadow pricing enables states and territories
to understand and assess the impact of a new
approach on the level and distribution of

funding to local hospital networks.

Work program

Each year IHPA consults on and publishes

a work program for the year ahead.

As prescribed in s225 of the National Health
Reform Act 2011, the objectives of the IHPA
Work Program are to: set out IHPA’s work
program for the coming year, and invite
interested persons (including states

and territories) to make submissions to the
Pricing Authority about the work program
up to 30 days after publication.

IHPA Work Programs are available at

www.ihpa.gov.au/publications

95


https://www.ihpa.gov.au/publications

Appendix D:
Compliance index

The Independent Hospital Pricing Authority, as a corporate Commonwealth entity, has prepared this

annual report under section 17BA of the Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Rule

2014, and section 46 of the Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013.

PGPA Rule
Reference

17BE
17BE(a)
17BE(b)(i)

17BE(b)(ii)

17BE(c)

17BE(d)

17BE(e)

17BE(f)

17BE(g)

96

Part of Report

Description

Contents of annual report

Legislation

Who we are

Who we are

Responsible
Minister

Ministerial
directions and
government
policy orders

Ministerial
directions and
government
policy orders

N/A

Annual
performance
statements

3

(6]

o

o

o

o
(oo}
T

On

Details of the legislation establishing the body

A summary of the objects and functions of the
entity as set out in legislation

The purposes of the entity as included in the
entity’s corporate plan for the reporting period

The names of the persons holding the position
of responsible Minister or responsible Ministers
during the reporting period, and the titles of
those responsible Ministers

Directions given to the entity by the Minister
under an Act or instrument during the
reporting period

Any government policy order that applied in
relation to the entity during the reporting
period under section 22 of the Act

Particulars of non-compliance with:

(a) a direction given to the entity by the
Minister under an Act or instrument during the
reporting period, or

(b) @ government policy order that applied in
relation to the entity during the reporting
period under section 22 of the Act

Annual performance statements in accordance
with paragraph 39(1)(b) of the Act and

section 16F of the rule

Requirement

Mandatory

Mandatory

Mandatory

Mandatory

If applicable,
mandatory

If applicable,
mandatory

If applicable,
mandatory

Mandatory

IHPA



PGPA Rule
Reference

17BE(h),
17BE(i)

17BE(j)

17BE(k)

17BE(ka)

17BE(l)

17BE(m)

17BE(n),
17BE(o)

Part of Report

N/A

The
accountable
authority

Organisational
structure

Ongoing and

Non-ongoing
Employees

Organisational
structure

Key corporate
governance
practices

N/A

Annual Report 2019-20

Description

A statement of significant issues reported to the
Minister under paragraph 19(1)(e) of the Act
that relates to non-compliance with finance
law and action taken to remedy
non-compliance

=

Information on the accountable authority,
or each member of the accountable authority,
of the entity during the reporting period

14 Outline of the organisational structure of the
entity (including any subsidiaries of the entity)

57-  Statistics on the entity’s employees on
59 an ongoing and non-ongoing basis,
including the following:

(a) statistics on full-time employees
(b) statistics on part-time employees
(c) statistics on gender

(d) statistics on staff location

57 Outline of the location (whether or not in
Australia) of major activities or facilities of
the entity

3-  Information relating to the main corporate

5 governance practices used by the entity during

the reporting period

For transactions with a related Commonwealth
entity or related company where the value of
the transaction, or if there is more than one
transaction, the aggregate of those
transactions, is more than $10,000

(inclusive of GST):

(a) the decision-making process undertaken
by the accountable authority to approve the
entity paying for a good or service from,

or providing a grant fo, the related
Commonwealth entity or related company,
and

(b) the value of the transaction, or if there is
more than one transaction, the number of
transactions and the aggregate of value of
the transactions

Requirement

If applicable,
mandatory

Mandatory

Mandatory

Mandatory

Mandatory

Mandatory

If applicable,
mandatory

97



PGPA Rule

Reference

17BE(p)

17BE(q)

17BE(r)

17BE(s)

17BE(t)

17BE(ta)

17BF

17BF(1)(a)
(i)

17BF(1)(a)

(ii)

17BF(1)(b)

98

Part of Report Description

N/A Any significant activities and changes that
affected the operation or structure of the entity
during the reporting period

N/A Particulars of judicial decisions or decisions
of administrative tribunals that may have a
significant effect on the operations of the entity

N/A Particulars of any reports on the entity
given by:

(a) the Auditor-General (other than a report
under section 43 of the Act), or

(b) a Parliamentary Committee, or
(c) the Commonwealth Ombudsman, or

(d) the Office of the Australian
Information Commissioner

N/A An explanation of information not obtained
from a subsidiary of the entity and the effect
of not having the information on the
annual report

N/A Details of any indemnity that applied during
the reporting period to the accountable
authority, any member of the accountable
authority or officer of the entity against a
liability (including premiums paid, or agreed to
be paid, for insurance against the authority,
member or officer’s liability for legal costs)

Key 60 Information about executive remuneration
management
personnel

Disclosure requirements for government
business enterprises

N/A An assessment of significant changes in
the entity’s overall financial structure and
financial conditions

N/A An assessment of any events or risks that could
cause financial information that is reported
not to be indicative of future operations or
financial conditions

N/A Information on dividends paid

or recommended

Requirement

If applicable,
mandatory

If applicable,
mandatory

If applicable,
mandatory

If applicable,
mandatory

If applicable,
mandatory

Mandatory

If applicable,
mandatory

If applicable,
mandatory

If applicable,
mandatory

IHPA



PGPA Rule Part of Report Description Requirement
Reference

17BF(1){c) N/A Details of any community service obligations  If applicable,
the government business enterprise mandatory
has including:

(a) an outline of actions taken to fulfil
those obligations, and

(b) an assessment of the cost of fulfilling
those obligations

17BF(2) N/A A statement regarding the exclusion If applicable,
of information on the grounds that the mandatory
information is commercially sensitive and
would be likely to result in unreasonable
commercial prejudice to the government
business enterprise

Annual Report 2019-20 99



Index

A

AASB 16 Leases, 75

ABF. See activity based funding (ABF)

accountability and management, 53-63

accountable authority, 1, 54, 61, 62
annual performance statements, 39-51

acronyms and abbreviations, 92

activity based funding (ABF), 6, 11-12, 43

Addendum to the National Health Reform
Agreement, 19

classifications for, 11, 12, 44-46
costing, 12, 41
costing information for, 47
data collection, 12
defined, 93
jurisdictional reporting, 42
national pricing model for, 51
pricing model, 12
public hospital services, 44
slowdown in costs, 21

acute care classifications, 30, 33

Addendum to the National Health Reform
Agreement 2017-20, 3,7, 33, 51

Addendum to the National Health Reform
Agreement 2020-25, 4, 8, 29, 30

Administrator of the National Health Funding
Pool, 3, 11, 44, 51

admitted acute classification, 37
admitted subacute classification, 45
advertising and market research, 63
advisory committees, 16, 17

See also Clinical Advisory Committee

(CAC)
ANAOQO Report, 67-68
annual performance statements, 39-51
Activity 1, 43-44
100

Activity 2, 44-46
Activity 3, 47
Activity 4, 48
Activity 5, 49
Activity 6, 49-50
analysis, 51
summary, 41-42
Appleyard, Glenn, 24

Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee, 54—
56

audits, 47, 53, 54
independent auditor’s report, 67-68
Australian Accounting Standards, 74

Australian Commission on Safety and Quality

in Health Care, 7, 8, 20, 33, 51

Australian Emergency Care Classification, 41,

45

Australian Health Minsters Advisory Council,
10

Australian Hospital Patient Costing Standards,
41,47

Australian Mental Health Care Classification,
30,31,41,45

Australian National Audit Office (ANAO),
67-68

Australian National Subacute and Non-Acute
Patient Classification, 30, 37, 41, 46

Australian Non-Admitted Care Classification,
46

Australian Refined Diagnosis Related Groups
(AR-DRGs), 41, 45, 46

defined, 93

Australian Teaching and Training
Classification, 30, 41, 45

avoidable hospital readmissions, 4, 8, 19, 20,
33,51

defined, 93

IHPA



B compliance obligations, 54

compliance reports, 48
back-casting, 21

defined, 93
benchmarking portal, 42

conferences, 49, 50
contact details, inside front cover

corporate Commonwealth entity status, 1, 14,

Birch, Jim, 27 54,73
block funding, 13, 41 corporate governance, 53-56
defined, 93 Corporate Plan, 40
defined, 94
C
See also annual performance statements
Care Clinical Refinement Project, 31 cost growth slowdown, 21
casemix, defined, 93 cost of providing public hospital services. See
Chater Bruce. 25 pricing and funding for public hospitals
Chief Executive Officer, 14, 54, 57, 61 cost-shiffing, 42

remuneration. 60 Cost-shifting and Cross-border and Dispute

Resolution Framework, 42, 49
reporting requirements, 1, 66
) costing and pricing guidelines for COVID-19,
review of year, 29-30 20

training of, 62, 63
Chief Financial Officer, 66

costing standards, 41
costing studies, 41, 45, 46

classification levels of staff, 58-59 Council of Australian Governments (COAG),

classification systems, 51 4
for ABF, 41, 44-46 defined, 94
for COVID-19, 3, 29 COVID-19
Clinical Advisory Committee (CAC), 17, 20, coding of episodes, 3, 19, 29, 31, 37, 44, 46
33-37

costing and pricing guidelines, 29
2019-20 highlights, 37

functions, 35

meetings, 36-37

impacts of, 74
response to, 3, 19, 29,37, 44, 51

See also National Partnership on

membership, 35, 36 COVID-19 Response

remuneration, 35 cross-border disputes, 49
COAG Heads of Agreement on Public
Hospital Funding, 7

COAG Health Council, 4, 8, 10

coding of COVID-19 episodes, 3, 19, 29, 31,
37, 44, 46

committees and working groups, 15-17, 36,
42,49-50, 63

Commonwealth Electoral Act 1918, 63

Commonwealth Fraud Control Framework, 56

Commonwealth Procurement Rules, 54

compliance index, 96-99

Annual Report 2019-20 101



data collection, 41, 42, 46, 48

on COVID-19, 3, 29
Data Compliance Policy and reports, 42, 48
data management systems, 48
data requirements and standards, 48
deliverables, 51
Department of Health, 9, 56, 57

Determinations (NEP and NEC), 11, 19, 31,
33,40, 51

disputes on cost-shifting and cross-border

issues, 42, 49
diversity of staff, 57
Downie, James (CEO), 1, 20, 62

See also Chief Executive Officer

ecologically sustainable development and
environmental performance, 56

education and review processes, 63
emergency care classification, 45
employees. See staff

enquiries, inbox, 49, 50

Environmental Protection Act 1999, 56
ethical standards, 56

external scrutiny, 47, 67-68

102

female staff, 58-59
financial management
ANAQO report, 67-68
COVID-19 pandemic impacts, 74
financial statements, 69-89
overview, 73-75
fixed-plus-variable cost model, 13
Ford, Prudence, 25
fraud control plan, 56
full-time staff, 58, 59
functions. See roles and functions
funding adjustments, 21, 44
funding models, 4, 19

future. See outlook

G

gender of staff, 58-59
global horizon scan, 31, 41
glossary, 93-95

goals, 20, 51,73
governance, 53-56
government policy orders, 10

growth funding, 21

H

Hall, Jane, 25

health and safety of staff, 63

hospital acquired complications, 8, 93
defined, 94

hospital activity classification systems, 41

hospital costing, 41, 47

human resources. See staff

IHPA



IHPA overview, 5-6
2019-20 highlights, 29-30, 31
CEQO's review, 29-30
Chair’s welcome, 19-20
enabling legislation, 3-4
financial statements, 69-89
goals, 20, 51,73
governance, 53-56
meetings, 27
members, 22-26
organisational structure, 14
organisational values, 5
performance statements, 39-51
purpose, 5, 40
remuneration, 87
roles and functions, 6, 43
staff benefits, 76
stakeholders, 20, 30
vision statement, 5
work program, 31, 50, 51
working groups and committees, 15-17
inbox enquiries, 49, 50
Individual Healthcare Identifiers, 42
inter-agency financial activity, 56
internal audits, 53, 54

International Statistical Classification of
Diseases and Related Health Problems,
Tenth Revision, Australian Modification,
Australian Classification of Health
Interventions, Australian Coding
Standards (ICD-10-AM/ACHI/ACS),
31,41, 45,46

internet home page, inside front cover

Annual Report 2019-20

J

Jurisdictional Advisory Committee, 15, 17

jurisdictional compliance, 47, 48

K

key management personnel, 60

remuneration, 87

L

legislation, 3-4

letter of transmittal, i

M

MacDonald, Alasdair, 33-34, 35
management and accountability, 53-63
management committees, 16

meetings, 27

Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee,
55-56

Clinical Advisory Committee, 36-37
mental health care classification, 30, 45

Mental Health Phase of Care Clinical

Refinement project, 45
Minister responsible, 9, 10, 17

Ministerial directions, 10

103



National Benchmarking Portal, 42
National Efficient Cost (NEC), 6, 13, 51
defined, 94
determinations, 11, 19, 31, 33, 41, 43, 44
National Efficient Price (NEP), 6, 11, 47, 51
defined, 94
determinations, 11, 19, 31, 33, 41, 43, 44
National Health Funding Body, 53
National Health Funding Pool, 3, 11, 44, 51

National Health Reform Act 2011, 3, 5, 6,
14, 49, 50, 54,73

defined, 94
National Health Reform Agreement, 6, 11, 19
defined, 94

National Hospital Cost Data Collection, 12,
31,47

National Partnership on COVID-19 Response,
3,19,29,30,33,44, 51

National Weighted Activity Units (NWAU), 21
defined, 95

Nationally Funded Centres, 10

new health technology assessments, 4, 19

NHCDC Independent Financial Review, 47

non-acute patient classification, 30, 37, 45,

46
non-admitted care classification, 41, 45, 46
non-admitted mental health services, 13
non-ongoing employees, 57, 59
notifiable incidents, 63

104

o

objectives, 40, 73

occupational health and safety. See work
health and safety

office location, 14

ongoing employees, 57, 58
organisational structure, 14
organisational values, 5
outcomes, 29-30

outlook, 30

overview, 73-75

P

pandemic response. See COVID-19
part-time staff, 58, 59

patient classification, 30, 37, 46, 93
people and relationships, 86-87

performance statements. See annual
performance statements

personnel. See staff
plans and planning, 30, 46, 48, 51
biennial conferences, 50

Portfolio Budget Statements, performance
against objectives, 41-42

pricing and funding for public hospitals, 4, 7-
8,11-13,43

Clinical Advisory Committee input into, 17,
35

IHPA pricing functions, 41
slowdown in costs, 21

See also Activity Based Funding (ABF);
National Efficient Cost (NEC);
National Efficient Price (NEP)

Pricing Framework for Australian Public
Hospital Services 2019-20, 33, 41,
43, 44

Pricing Framework for Australian Public

Hospital Services 2020-21, 31, 50
pricing models, 12
Private Hospital Cost Report, Round 22, 31
private patients in public hospitals, 4, 19

IHPA



Protective Security Policy Framework (PSPF),
54

defined, 95
public consultations, 50

Public Governance, Performance and
Accountability Act 2013, 1, 3, 14, 39,
54,73

defined, 95

Public Governance Performance and

Accountability Rule 2014, 1
Public Hospital Cost Report, Round 22, 31
public hospital services, 5, 6, 19, 20
pricing for, 11-13
public services funding, 43, 44

purpose statement, 5

readmissions. See avoidable hospital
readmissions

reforms, 29-30, 44
remuneration, 60, 76
key management personnel, 87
reporting, 48
Clinical Advisory Committee, 17
data compliance, 48

National Hospital Cost Data Collection,
31,47

requirements, 1, 66
response rate to enquiries, 49, 50
review of acute care classifications, 44
reviews, 51
Richter, Jenny, 20, 25-26, 30
risk adjustment modelling, 51
risk management, 53, 88
roles and functions, 6

rural hospitals, 13, 41

Annual Report 2019-20

S

safety and quality, 29, 51
Secured Data Management System, 42
sentinel events, 8
defined, 95
shadow period, 8, 51
shadow pricing, 4, 45
defined, 95
social media, inside front cover
Solomon, Shane, 24
Chair’'s welcome, 19-20
staff, 57-63
benefits, 76
commendations, 20, 30
development, 61
diversity, 57
gender, 58, 59
key management personnel, 60

numbers and workforce composition, 58—
59

provisions for, 86
remuneration, 76
response to COVID-19 restrictions, 30
training, 61
work health and safety, 63
workplace assessments, 63
See also Chief Executive Officer
stakeholders, 20, 30, 42, 46, 49-50
Statements of Assurance, 48
statutory committees, 16
statutory obligations, 54
subacute patient classification, 30, 37, 45, 46

105



T

tactical risks, 53
taxation, 75
Taylor, Kate, 26

teaching, training and research in public
hospitals, 13

teaching and training classification, 30, 41, 45
Three Year Data Plan, 31, 42, 48
training, staff, 61

trials of innovative models of care, 4

v

vision statement, 5

W

Walsh, Michael, 20, 26, 30
website, inside front cover, 51
Williams, Jennifer, 20, 21, 30
Work, Health and Safety Committee, 63
Work Health and Safety Act 2011, 1, 63
work program, 31, 50, 51
defined, 95
workers’ compensation claims, 63

working groups and committees, 15-17, 36,
42,49-50, 63

workplace assessments, staff, 63

WRITEIRIGHT® mobile app, 34, 37

106 IHPA









	About this report
	Letter of transmittal
	Contents
	Approval by the accountable authority
	About IHPA
	Legislation
	Who we are
	Pricing and funding for safety and quality
	Responsible Minister
	Ministerial directions and government policy orders
	Pricing for public hospital services
	Organisational structure
	Committees and working groups

	Pricing Authority
	Chair’s welcome
	About the Pricing Authority

	IHPA 2019–20 Overview
	CEO’s year in review
	2019–20 highlights

	Clinical Advisory Committee
	Letter from the Chair
	About the Clinical Advisory Committee
	2019–20 highlights

	Annual Performance Statements
	Introductory Statement
	Performance in 2019–20
	Results
	Analysis

	Management and Accountability
	Key corporate governance practices
	Management of human resources

	Financial Management
	Financial statements
	Statement by the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer
	National Audit Office report
	Primary financial statements
	Overview
	Notes to the financial statements

	Appendices
	Appendix A: Figures and Tables
	Appendix B: Acronyms and abbreviations
	Appendix C: Glossary
	Appendix D: Compliance index
	Index





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		IHPA05672_AR_ACC_201015.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



